RECEIVED

2:50 pm, Oct 16, 2007

THRIFTY OIL CO. Alameda County

Environmental Health

October 11, 2007 0.80853
Mr. Steven Plunkett Local #R0O0000005
Alameda County Health Care Services RWQCB #01-1479

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty OQil Co. Station #063
ARCO Products Company Station #9542

6125 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA
3rd Quarter 2007, Status Report

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Presented herein is the 3rd Quarter 2007, Status Report prepared by Equipoise
Corporation (Equipoise) for former Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty) Station #063 located at 6125
Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California. This report presents the results of the site
monitoring and remedial activities completed during the third quarter of 2007.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations

contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Richard Blackmer of
Equipoise Corporation at (949) 366-0266 or the undersigned at (562) 921-3581, Ext 390.

Respectfylly sufpmitted,
Chris Panaitescu
General Manager

Environmental Affairs

cc: BP West Coast Products LLC; Mr. Bobby Lu, P.G
File

l ': 13116 Imperial Highway, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 + (562) 921-3581
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Summary of Monitoring and Sampling Activities
Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063

Third Quarter 2007
Reporting Period: 7/1/07 to 9/30/2007

‘Site Information:

Site address: TOC SS #063 (ARCO #9542)
6125 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA

Global ID No.: T0600101366

EDF Confirmation No.: 6400724411

Lead Agency No.: Local #R0O0000005

Lead Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency Contact: Mr. Steven Plunkett / 510 383-1767

Project Manager: Simon Tregurtha / 562-921-3581 ext. 260
Field Activity:

Groundwater wells onsite: 5

Groundwater wells offsite: 2

Date(s) monitored: 7/25/2007

Date(s) sampled: 7/25/2007

Groundwater wells gauged: 7

Groundwater wells sampled: 7

Purging method: Bailer / Pump

Treatment / disposal method during sampling Existing groundwater treatment system

event:

Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Free product thickness (feet): NA

Free product bailouts other than sampling event: NA

Treatment / disposal method/free product NA

bailouts:
Site Hydrogeology:

Depth to groundwater (feet bgs):

13.04 t0 17.06

Groundwater elevation (feet above mean sea
level): ‘

132.56 to 135.34

Groundwater gradient and flow direction:

West-southwest at approximately 0.032 ft./ft.

Consistent with previous quarter:

Differs from previous quarters (in general,
previous flow direction has been southwest)
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Groundwater Conditions:

TPHg concentration (ug/L): ND<5.6

Benzene concentration (ug/L): ND<0.18
Toluene concentration (ug/L): ND<0.24
Ethyl benzene concentration (ug/L): ND<0.21
Total Xylenes concentration (ug/L): ND<0.45
MTBE concentration (ug/L): ND<0.19
DIPE concentration (ug/L): ND<0.20
ETBE concentration (ug/L): ND<0.23
TAME concentration (ug/L): ND<0.19
TBA concentration (ug/L): ND<10

Remediation Activity:

System type: GWPT

System start-up: 4/8/1991

Operation this quarter (hrs.): NA

Cumulative Operation (hrs.): NA

GW discharge this quarter (gal.): 13,000 (6/1/07-8/31/07)

Total GW discharge (gal.): 2,864,109 (through August 31, 2007)
Hydrocarbons extracted this quarter (Ibs.): NA

Total hydrocarbons extracted (Ibs.): NA

Hydrocarbon removal rate (Ibs/hour) from NA

startup

Hydrocarbon removal rate (Ibs/hour) this NA
quarter
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Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. Groundwater
monitoring well locations are presented in Figure 1. A groundwater elevation contour map
based on the July 25, 2007, groundwater monitoring data is presented in Figure 2. The
groundwater flow direction is to the west-southwest at an approximate gradient of 0.032
feet/foot.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater-monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained
from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 on July 25,
2007. Groundwater samples were obtained by Earth Management Company (EMC) and
delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedure to a state-certified
laboratory. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by
EPA Method 8015B, and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-
butyl ether (MTBE) and other oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B. Laboratory analytical
sampling results are provided in Table 1 and Table 2. Copies of the Field Status Reports for
groundwater sampling are presented in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical
reports are contained in Appendix B.

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentration results are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5,
- tespectively. Laboratory results indicate that TPHg, benzene, and MTBE were not detected
above method detection limits in any of the wells during the third quarter 2007.

The laboratory results for the groundwater samples vary significantly from second quarter 2007
sampling results and the following items were reviewed to evaluate if standard protocols and
procedures were modified or if a change of site conditions had occurred.

¢ Groundwater elevation data is within historic data ranges

¢ Sample collection procedures followed standard sample collection protocols

e Samples were shipped and received in a timely fashion and the cooler temperature at
arrival at the laboratory were within acceptable parameters

Historical analytical data indicates that concentrations have varied significantly in the past in
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5.

Remediation Status

- Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Currently, the remediation system consists
of a Groundwater Treatment System that extracts groundwater from monitoring wells MW-3 and
MW-4 with treatment utilizing activated carbon. System operational data is included in Table 3
and Appendix C. During the current reporting period (from June 1, 2007 through August 31,
2007), the groundwater treatment system processed approximately 13,000 gallons of
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groundwater and has treated approximately 2,864,109 gallons of groundwater since start-up
(April 1991). The system was upgraded in the 2nd Quarter 2005, when a pump was replaced in
well MW-3 and MW-4 was added to the extraction well array.

Other Activities

In a letter received by Thrifty dated December 7, 2005, the Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS) requested site information including depth to water, groundwater flow
direction, dissolved constituents concentrations, well screen levels, plume stability, and if active
remediation was occurring onsite. Thrifty provided the requested information on January 10,
2006. The ACHCS also requested that a site conceptual model (SCM) be prepared for the site:
Thrifty uploaded the SCM to the ACHCS FTP website and Geotracker on April 26, 2006.

In a letter received by Thrifty dated October 24, 2006, the ACHCS requested a Revised SCM
(RSCM) and an offsite investigation workplan (Workplan). On behalf of Thrifty, Equipoise
Corporation.uploaded the RSCM and Workplan to the California State Geotracker website and
the ACHCS FTP website on November 29, 2006. Subsequently, the ACHCS sent a letter to
Thrifty dated December 21, 2006 approving the Workplan for down-gradient off-site assessment.

On February 22, 2007, two downgradient groundwater monitoring wells (MW-7 and MW-8)
were installed on the property located adjacent to the south of the Site by Test America of
Rancho Cordova, California under the supervision of Equipoise Corporation.” Results of the
additional site assessment were presented in a Site Assessment/Well Installation Report,
submitted to ACHCS on April 5, 2007.

Activities Planned for 4™ Quarter 2007

The following activities are planned for next reporting period (4™ Quarter 2007):

¢ Continue groundwater monitoring and sampling; and
¢ Continue operations of the groundwater remediation system.

Closing Comments

All interpretations expressed in this report are based solely upon the review of data collected by
EMC and Associated Laboratories.

Sincerely,
Kathryn Gal@ Ridhard W. Blackmer, P\E.

Staff Scientist Principal Engineer
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SUMMARY TABLE

CURRENT PERIOD GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA, 94609
T0600101366

T E ; T8 Vi v PT
Date (y; (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugh) u (ug/Ly (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 NP 14.67 28.94 0.00 148.43 133.76
MW-3 07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 NP ‘ 15.72 28.20 0.00 148.94 133.22
MW-4 07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 NP 15.44 29.07 0.00 148.88 133.44
MW-5 07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 NP 17.06 26.23 0.00 149.62 132.56
MW-6 07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 ( <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 NP 13.04 26.80 0.00 148.38 135.34
MwW-7 07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 NP 15.03 17.45 0.00 148.20 133.17
MW-8 07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 NP 13.42 18.29 0.00 147.31 133.89
[ ,
NOTE: Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 were surveyed or 3/5/2007 TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether = Depth To Water - = Not analyzed / Not available
* Top of casing elevation was estimated to be 6" below well rim B = Benzene DIPE = Isopropyl ether = Depth To Bottom vt = Less than detection tevel indicated
T = Toluene ETBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether = Depth To Product vy = Flag indicating value between MDL & PQL
E = Ethylbenzene TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether = Product Thickness NP = No free product
X = Total Xylenes TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol = Groundwater * = Pump in WELL affected DTW



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
- - - NP 15.42 0.00 99.34 83.92
07/22/91 - - - - - - FILM 20.41 0.00 99,34 78.93
10/24/91 - - - - - - SHEEN 19.06 0.00 99.34 80.28
01/22/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 18.78 0.00 99.34 80.56
03/24/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 13.55 0.00 99.34 85.79
07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 18.90 0.00 99.34 80.44
10/05/92 - - - - - - FILM 20.50 0.00 99.34 78.84
01/06/93 - - - - - - FILM ' 14.93 0.00 99.34 84.41
07/13/93 - - - - - - FILM 15.44 0.00 99.34 83.90
10/11/93 - - - - - - FILM 20.36 0.00 99,34 78.98
01/11/94 - - - - - - FILM 19.50 0.00 99.34 79.84
04/12/94 - - - - - - FILM 18.10 0.00 99.34 81.24
07/14/94 - - - - - - FILM 20.03 0.00 99.34 79.31
" 01/15/96 11,000 2,800 150 780 770 - NP 19.02 0.00 99,34 80.32
04/15/96 17,000 3,600 - 330 1,500 3,400 - NP 18.82 0.00 99.34 80.52
07/15/96 12,000 1,300 200 1,200 4,600 250 NP #N/A - - -
10/09/96 . - - - - - NP 14.87 0.00 99.34 84.47
01/13/97 27,000 810 6,000 570 4,100 2,700 NP 10.20 0.00 99.34 89.14
04/14/97 2,900 3.0 2.9 <0.3 1.7 9,900 NP #N/A - - -
07/07/97 5,200 0.57 0.57 <0.3 0.71 16,000 NP 18.75 0.00 99,34 80.59
10/16/97 680 <0.3 0.55 <0.3 <0,5 - NP 17.92 0.00 99.34 81.42
01/07/98 42,000 980 2,800 1,200 5,200 1.3 NP 9.80 0.00 99.34 89.54
04/06/98 7,100 700 340 170 2,600 1,000 NP 9.60 0.00 99.34 89.74
07/14/98 19,000 2,100 400 890 5,800 1,600 NP 13.70 0.00 99.34 85.64
10/15/98 490 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,300 NP 15.25 0.00 99,34 84.09
01/20/99 350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 670 / 820 NP 12.20 0.00 99.34 87.14
04/16/99 320 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 540/ 630 NP 12.20 0.00 99.34 87.14
07/14/99 290 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 *590/ 580 NP 13.75 0.00 99.34 85.59
10/07/99 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 270 NP 12.15 0.00 99.34 87.19
01/26/00 13,000 460 54 290 3,700 940 NP 13.14 0.00 99,34 86.20
04/19/00 546 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *430 / 606 NP 10.63 0.00 99,34 88.71
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 NP 9.11 0.00 99.34 90.23
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 NP 9.10 0.00 99.34 90.24
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 9.08 0.00 99,34 90.26
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 12.16 0.00 99.34 87.18
04/23/01 18,100 740 55 650 4,000 *1,850 / 842 NP 10.60 0.00 99,34 88.74
07/16/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 9,07 0.00 99.34 9027 -
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0,14 <0.18 <(0.26 <0.24 NP 12.16 0.00 99,34 87.18
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.23 0.00 99.34 84.11
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.17 0.00 99.34 84,17
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 16.71 0.00 99,34 82.63
063TAB1.XLS Page 1 of 9 10/8/2007




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA'
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

SAMPLED [ TPH -
o (gL)

10/30/02 <50 22 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 13 NP 15.16 0.00 99,34 84.18
01/15/03 4657 <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 <0.35 147 NP 16.70 0.00 99,34 ’ 82.64
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 15.16 0.00 99.34 84.18
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.64 0.00 99,34 85.70
10/08/03 761 11 ' <0.32 147 297 653 NP 15.50 0.00 99.34 83.84
01/15/04 853 <0.04 <0.02 <0,02 <0.06 *1,100/ 558 NP 14.20 0.00 99.34 85.14
04/14/04 494 <2.2 <32 <3.1 <4.0 843 NP 12.93 0.00 99.34 86.41
07/29/04 1,040 <22 <3.2 <3.1 <4,0 1,070 NP 14.73 0.00 99.34 84.61
10/14/04 3,250 266 - <0.32 59 78 811 NP 15.26 0.00 99.34 84.08
01/06/05 197 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 406 NP 15.14 0.00 ' 99,34 84.20
04/13/05 <15 ‘ <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <(0.18 NP 9.40 0.00 99.34 89.94
07/27/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 16.65 0.00 99,34 ) 82.69
10/12/05 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 18.19 0.00 99.34 81.15
01/19/06 1,380 58 <0.10 62 113 33 NP 9.37 0.00 99.34 89.97
04/12/06 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 10.02 0.00 99,34 89.32
07/26/06 8,850 151 649 178 778 133 NP 15.18 0.00 99,34 84.16
10/25/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 75 NP 15.13 0.00 99.34 84.21
01/24/07 <5.6 <0.32 317 127 . 6.4 <0.63 NP 13.60 0.00 148.43 134.83
04/24/07 3,090 133 327 114 116 72 NP 15.61 0.00 148.43 132.82
0712507 | <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.67 0.00 148.43 133.76
11/21/86 - - - - 0.1t 14.90 14,79 100.01 96.28
07/22/91 - - - - - - 0.38 17.84 17.46 100.01 95.35
10/24/91 - - - - - - 16.97 17.00 0.03 100.01 83.03
01/22/92 - - - - - - FILM 16.72 0.00 100.01 83.29
03/24/92 - - - - - - 11.98 15.81 3.83 100.01 87.09
07/15/92 - - - - - | - FILM 16.37 0.00 100.01 83.64
10/05/92 - - - - - - 18.09 18.41 0.32 100.01 81.84
01/06/93 - - - - - - FILM 12,37 0.00 100.01 87.64
07/13/93 - - - - - - FILM 15.19 0.00 100.01 84.82
10/11/93 - e - - - - 0.10 18.05 17.95 100.01 95.51
01/11/94 - - - - - - 0.03 16.98 16.95 100.01 95.83
04/12/94 - - - - - - FILM 15.54 0.00 100,01 84.47
07/14/94 - - - - - - FILM 17.93 0.00 100.01 82.08
01/15/96 7,100 720 280 48 660 - NP 17.20 0.00 . 100,01 82,81
04/15/96 11,000 600 59 420 870 - NP 17.26 0.00 100.01 82.75
07/15/96 19,000 360 51 610 1,600 <250 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 14.42 0.00 100.01 85.59
01/13/97 11,000 230 30 91 700 56 NP 10.25 0.00 100.01 89.76
04/14/97 141 12 0.33 0.44 <0.5 20 #N/A - - -
07/07/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 17.20 0.00 100,01 82.81 ' .

063TAB1.XLS Page 2 of 9 10/8/2007



TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLLAND, CA

e PRODUCT
 THICKNESS'
L (feet)
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - NP 16.20 0.00
01/07/98 . S - - - - 16.18 16.26 0.08
MONITORT . (GROUNDWATER SYSTEMS PUMPING WELL). (" | ST

11/21/86 - 100 1625 16.15 99,76 95,70
07/22/91 - - - - - - 24.00 0.00 99.76 ' 75.76
10/24/91 - - - - - - 18.10 0.00 99,76 81.66
01/22/92 - - - - - - 25.80 0.00 99,76 73.96
03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 15.60 0.00 99.76 84.16
07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 25.10 0.00 99,76 74.66
10/05/92 - ) - i - - - - NP 2520 0.00 99,76 74.56
01/06/93 - ] - - - - - NP 25.45 0.00 99.76 74.31
07/13/93 | - - - - - - NP 14.24 0.00 99.76 85.52
10/11/93 - - - - - - NP 25.60 0.00 99.76 7416
01/11/94 . . - - - - NP 25.90 0.00 99.76 73.86
04/12/94 - - - - - - NP 25.70 0.00 99.76 74.06
07/14/94 - - ' - - - - NP 25.10 0.00 " 9976 74.66
01/15/96 - - - - - - NP 26.04 ' 0.00 99,76 73.72
04/15/96 - - - - - - NP 21.03 0.00 99.76 78.73
07/15/96 5,900 240 30 270 730 780 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 2143 0.00 99.76 78.33
01/13/97 - - - - - - NP 11.20 ~0.00 ‘ 99.76 88.56
07/07/97 - - - - - - NP 23.40 ' 0.00 99.76 76.36
10/16/97 - - - - ‘ - - NP 22.30 0.00 99.76 77.46
01/07/98 - - j - - - - NP 20.10 0.00 99.76 79.66
07/14/98 - - - - - - NP 14.40 0.00 99.76 ' 85.36
10/15/98 [ - - - - - - #N/A - - -
01/20/99 - - - - - - #N/A - - -
04/16/99 - - - - - - NP 11.20 0.00 99,76 88.56
07/14/99 5,600 9.6 13 3.5 8.1 *14,000 / 14,000 NP 25.87 0.00 99,76 73.89
10/07/99 - - - - - - NP 15.40 |- 0.00 99.76 84.36
01/26/00 - - - - - - - NP 14.25 0.00 99.76 85.51
04/19/00 - - - - - - NP 14,20 0.00 - 99.76 85.56
05/26/00 - - - - - - NP 15.12 0.00 99,76 84.64
07/26/00 - - - - - - NP 14.30 0.00 99.76 85.46
10/25/00 - - - - - - NP 14.32 0.00 99.76 85.44
01/10/01 - - - - - - NP 13.46 0.00 99,76 . 8630
04/23/01 - - - - - - #N/A - - [ -
07/16/01 - - - - - - NP 12.80 0.00 . 99,76 86.96
10/17/01 - - - - - - NP 15.30 0.00 99,76 84.46
01/23/02 - i - - - - - #N/A - - -
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND

, CA

=

T "PRODUCT
GROUNDWATER |*  THICKNESS
cranf Cfeet)s
04/10/02 - ‘ - - - - - NP 13.22 B 0.00 99.76 86.54
07/24/02 - - - - - - NP 14.32 0.00 99.76 85.44
10/30/02 - - - - - - NP 16.20 0.00 99.76 83.56
01/15/03 - - - - - - NP 14.10 0.00 ' 99,76 85.66
04/16/03 - - - - - - : #N/A - 99.76 -
07/14/03 2,490 <0.22 <032 <0.31 137 2,050 NP 18.30 0.00 99,76 81.46
10/08/03 3,330 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 ‘ 4,070 NP 16.65 0.00 99.76 83.11
01/15/04 102 2.1 ' 3.5 <0.02 12 *28/17 NP 14.18 0.00 99.76 85.58
04/14/04 464 63 18 <0.31 16 189 NP 13.45 0.00 99.76 86.32
07/29/04 1,560 74 <3.2 307 <4,0 729 NP 15.94 0.00 99.76 $3.82
10/14/04 2,490 25 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 2,530 NP 16.11 0.00 99.76 83.65
01/06/05 394 12 <0.32 157 <0.4 51 NP 15.61 0.00 99.76 84.15
04/13/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 " <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 9.19 0.00 j 99.76 90.57
07/27/05 383 5.6 <0.10 17 247 125 NP 16.63 0.00 99,76 83.13
10/12/05 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 16.97 0.00 99.76 82.79
01/19/06 2,050 93 227 103 55 273 NP 10.92 0.00 99.76 83.84
04/12/06 70 <0.32 ' <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 265 NP 12.55 0.00 99.76 87.21
07/26/06 228 <0.32 <0.10. <0.24 26 389 NP 14.94 0.00 99.76 84.82
10/25/06 87,100 26 4,880 2,390 18,500 <6.3 NP 17.49 0.00 99.76 82.27
01/24/07 4,770 15 98 86 604 " <0.63 NP 13.40 0.00 148.94 135.54
04/24/07 15,700 42 <24 404 1,250 <1.9 NP 16.76 0.00 148.94 132.18
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 . <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.72 0.00 148.94 13322
VITORING WELL EMWg = 7 = 129 . . s ' . N
11/21/86 100,000 3,200 14,000 - FILM 16.22 0.00 99.48 83.26
07/22/91 - - - - - - 21.35° 21.80 0.45 99.48 78.02
10/24/91 - - R - - - SHEEN 20.02 0.00 99.48 79.46
01/22/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 19.78 0.00 99.48 79.70
03/24/92 - - i - - - - FILM 13.94 0.00 99.48 85.54
07/15/92 - - - - - i - FILM 19.27 0.00 99.48 80.21
10/05/92 : - - - - - - FILM 21.44 0.00 99.48 78.04
01/06/93 - - - - - - FILM 14.08 0.00 99.48 | 85.40
07/13/93 - - - - - - FILM 16.09 0.00 99.48 ‘ 83.39
10/11/93 - - - - - - FILM 21.33 0.00 99.48 78.15
01/11/94 - - - - - - FILM 20.45 0.00 ' 99.48 79.03
04/12/94 - ) e - - - - FILM 19.05 0.00 99.48 80.43
07/14/94 - : - - - - - FILM 20.41 0.00 99.48 79.07
01/15/96 5,000 370 38 300 390 - NP 19.89 0.00 99.48 79.59
04/15/96 38,000 300 78 540 470 - NP 19.62 ‘ 0.00 99.48 79.86
07/15/96 13,000 830 69 820 1,100 3,600 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 15.32 ' 0.00 99.48 84.16
01/13/97 47,000 2,500 2,500 1,100 2,300 70,000 NP 10.80 0.00 ‘ 99.48 88.68
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TABLE 1
) GROUNDWATER DATA :
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

04/14/97 8,700 <0.3 0.45 <0.3 0.64 29,000 #N/A - - -
07/07/97 12,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(0.5 - NP 18.80 0.00 99.48 80.68
10/16/97 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 17.76 0.00 99.48 8L72 .
01/07/98 75,000 3,000 900 1,400 2,500 . 110 NP 11.60 0.00 99.48 87.88
04/08/98 18,000 1,200 - 130 710 1,400 22,000 NP 10.10 0.00 99.48 89.38
07/14/98 21,000 1,300 58 1,200 1,100 23,000 NP 16.30 0.00 99.48 83.18
10/15/98 9,100 1.1 0.62 <0.3 <0.5 30,000 NP 16.90 0.00 99.48 82,58
01/20/99 16,000 <0.3 0.91 0.72 14 * 43,000 / 42,000 NP 15.35 0.00 100.48 85.13
04/16/99 17,000 ‘ 0.48 0.92 0.54 1.4 * 28,000 / 26,000 NP 15.30 0.00 100.48 85.18
07/14/99 8,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 21,000 / 16,000 NP 18.40 ' 0.00 100.48 82,08
10/07/99 2,500 <1.5 3.1 <1.5 <25 4,800 NP 16.89 0.00 100.48 83.59
01/26/00 9,900 350 9 460 460 2,800 NP 12.62 ' 0.00 100.48 87.86
04/19/00 8,990 0.7 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *3,240/ 5,450 NP 12.28 0.00 100.48 88.20
05/26/00 94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 *746 /419 NP 13.81 0.00 100.48 86.67
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 3,110/ 2,060 NP 12.29 0.00 100.48 88.19
10/25/00 2,480 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *3,690 / 3,040 NP 12.26 0.00 100.48 88,22
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 2 <0.18 1 962 NP 10.75 0.00 100.48 89.73
04/23/01 ’ 482 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *875 /453 NP 1226 - 0.00 10048 8822
07/16/01 71,700 9,440 12,600 514 8,930 *1,330/389 NP 13.80 0.00 100.48 86.68
10/17/01 13,500 1,950 425 <5.94 1,110 *829 /.329 NP 16.87 0.00 100,48 83.61
01/23/02 12,100 196 57 68 2,090 *638/738 NP 12.28 0.00 100.48 88.20
. 04/10/02 655 7 3 1 1 587 NP 13.80 0.00 100.43 86.68
07/24/02 17,400 <0.18 1.9 1.4 22 12,800 NP 15.33 0.00 100.48 8515
10/30/02 17,300 400 47 748 131 12,300 NP 17.00 0.00 10048 " 83.48
01/15/03 23,000 568 39 832 268 18,300 NP 16.84 0.00 100.48 83.64
04/16/03 15,800 411 15 26 14 18,200 NP 16.86 0.00 100.48 83.62
07/14/03 13,300 145 26 287 12 17,600 NP 10.69 0.00 100.48 © 8979
10/08/03 12,500 64 <3.2 359 247 11,400 NP 16.32 0.00 100.48 84.16
01/15/04 12,300 11 4.4 66 4.0 *17,000 / 9,560 NP 14,67 0.00 100.48 85.81
04/14/04 7,340 <11 <16 <15.5 - <20 13,500 NP 13.68 0.00 © . 10048 ' £6.80
07/29/04 5,400 <2.2 <3.2 57 <4.0 6,730 NP 15.50 0.00 100.48 84,98
10/14/04 10,200 197 <3.2 233 13J 3,940 NP 16.08 0.00 100.48 84.40
01/06/05 4,880 60 <32 74 <4.0 4,760 NP 15.24 0.00 100.48 85.24
04/13/05 2,780 57 35 20 251 3,650 NP 964 - 0.00 100.48 90.84
07/27/05 1,990 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 2,590 NP 16.79 0.00 100.48 83.69
10/12/05 25,700 177 <1.0 941 <3.0 4,810 NP 16.78 0.00 100.48 $3.70
01/19/06 4,780 96 197 183 57 210 NP 10.46 0.00 100.48 90.02
04/12/06 1,860 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 192 NP 12.69 0.00 100.48 87.79
07/26/06 6,390 133 343 94 363 1,160 NP 15.18 0.00 100.48 85.30
10/25/06 12,100 51 162 <24 2,380 2,050 NP 14.88 0.00 100.48 85.60
01/24/07 21,600 2.9 256 205 1,710 123 NP 13.74 0.00 148,88 ‘ 135.14
04/24/07 1,840 25 <0.24 ) 80 14 754 NP 16.67 0.00 148.88 132.21
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DATE

. SAMPLED"

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKL

TABLE 1

AND, CA

(ug
0725007 ] <5.6 <0.18 ] <0.24 ! <0.21 ] <0.45 ] <0.19 i NP ] 15.44 0.00 ] 148.88 ] 133.44
MONITORING WELL GV . 710 27 feel” S
11/21/86 <1,000 438 2.1 <0.5 7.4 - NP 16.10 0.00 100.98 84.88
07/22/91 - <0.5 1.6 <10 2.0 - NP 18.20 0.00 100.98 82.78
10/24/91 - - - - - - NP 17.67 0.00 100.98 8331
01/22/92 600 21.0 8.0 2.0 17.0 - #N/A - - -
03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 12.98 0.00 100.98 88.00
07/15/92 <200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - NP 17.29 0.00 100.98 83.69
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 18.92 0.00 100.98 82.06
01/06/93 300 2.7 <0.5 13 26.0 - NP 13.12 0.00 100.98 87.86
07/13/93 <100 1.1 0.5 1.0 L5 - NP 16.15 0.00 100.98 84.83
10/11/93 130 1.2 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - NP 18.75 0.00 100.98 82.23
01/11/94 <50 15 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - NP 17.80 0.00 100.98 83.18
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.59 0.00 100.98 87.39
07/14/94 <50 0.42 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - NP 18.26 0.00 100.98 82.72
07/15/95 100 12 <0.5 038 <1 - #N/A - - -
01/15/96 1,960 21 13 6.2 6.8 - NP 13.09 0.00 100.98 87.89
04/15/96 250 5.1 2.7 1.7 1.1 - NP 13.16 0.00 100.98 87.82
07/15/96 270 6.5 14 1.8 14 230 AN/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 15.37 0.00 100.98 85.61
01/13/97 25,000 780 5,700 560 4,000 24,000 _ NP 10.90 0.00 100,98 X
04/14/97 6,300 260 1,600 28 550 9,000 H#N/A - - -
07/07/97 7,500 300 1,500 12 110 16,000 NP 14.70 0.00 100.98 86.28
10/16/97 4,600 <0.3 0.65 <03 <0.5 e NP 13.60 0.00 100.98 87.38
01/07/98 2,700 33 11 37 580 7.3 NP 10.97 0.00 100.98 90.01
04/08/98 300 9.1 <03 <03 <0.5 650 NP 10.90 0.00 100.98 90.08
07/14/98 670 59 <03 <0.3 0.53 2,300 NP 15.20 0.00 100.98 85.78
10/15/98 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 19 NP 15.90 0.00 100.98 85.08
0112099 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 15.20 0.00 101.98 86.78
04/16/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 15.25 0.00 101.98 86.73
07/14/99 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <5 NP 15.96 0.00 101.98 86.02
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 16.33 0.00 101.98 85.65
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.13
04/19/00 965 <025 <025 <0.25 <0.5 <5 NP 10.97 0.00 101.98 91.01
05/26/00 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <5 NP 14.43 0.00 101.98 87.55
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 NP 14.02 0.00 101.98 87.96
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.04 0.00. 101.98 87.94
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.13
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *¥10/4.2 NP 10.97 0.00 101.98 91.01
07/16/01 3,360 430 603 53 429 *41/4.2 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.18
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *¥16/5.2 NP 16.71 0.00 101.98 85.27
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GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

TABLE 1

.

Page 7 of 9

RS ‘DEPTHTO | DEPTHTO ‘CASING . [l
. SAMPLED TP : : r ‘ ) ' “ELEVATION
LR {(ug/Ly e Coitiffeef)
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.18
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.42 0.00 101.98 87.56
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14,78 0.00 101.98 87.20
10/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.93 0.00 101.98 £6.05
01/15/03 <50 <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 <0.35 <2.0 NP 15.55 0.00 101.98 86.43
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 15.55 0.00 101.98 86.43
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 15.93 0.00 101.98 86.05
10/08/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 16.35 0.00 101.98 85.63
01/15/04 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 15.06 0.00 101.98 86.92
04/14/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.96 0.00 101.98 88.02
07/29/04 659 <22 <32 <3.1 <4.0 606 NP 15.60 0.00 101.98 86.38
10/14/04 411 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 425 NP 16.17 0.00 101.98 85.81
01/06/05 433 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 491 NP 15.52 0.00 101.98 86.46
04/13/05 161 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 465 NP 10.12 0.00 101.98 91.86
07/27/05 237 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 243 NP 16.66 0.00 101.98 85.32
10/12/05 149 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 183 NP 16.66 0.00 101.98 85.32
01/19/06 66 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 5.9 NP 9.96 0.00 101,98 92,02 1y
04/12/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 11.69 0.00 10198 90.29
07/26/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 15.53 0.00 101.98 86.45
10/25/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 12.96 0.00 101.98 89.02
1/24/20077 60 <0.32 16 387 17 <0.63 NP 14.37 0.00 149.62 135.25
04/24/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 » NP 14.12 0.00 149.62 135.50
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 17.06 0.00 149.62 132,56
TORING WELL #MWV-6 T T

11/21/86 <1,000 <2.0 <2.0 - NP 12.64 0.00 99.44 86.80
07/22/91 - - - - - - #N/A - - -
01/22/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 - #N/A - - -
03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 10.04 0.00 99.44 $9.40
07/15/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - NP 13.29 0.00 99.44 86.15
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 14.69 0.00 99.44 84.75
01/06/93 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - NP 10.87 0.00 99.44 88.57
07/13/93 <100 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - NP 13.10 0.00 99.44 86.34
10/11/93 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - NP 14,43 0.00 99.44 85.01
01/11/94 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.56 0.00 99.44 85.88
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <03 - NP 12.10 0.00 99.44 87.34
07/14/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - NP 14.16 0.00 99.44 85.28
07/15/95 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - #N/A - - -
01/15/96 56 0.38 0.33 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 14.29 0.00 99.44 85.15
04/15/96 96 4.5 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 - NP 14.32 0.00 99.44 85.12
07/15/96 140 2.4 0.44 <03 0.70 110 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 12.09 0.00 99.44 87.35
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TABLE 1

. GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKI.AND, CA
E) DEPTH TO

C(feet)
01/13/97 210 <0.3 1.2 <0.3 0.68 270 NP 9.85 0.00 99.44 9.59
04/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 #N/A - - R
07/07/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 14.20 0.00 99,44 85.24
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.10 0.00 99.44 86.34 .
01/07/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.10 NP 9.80 0.00 99.44 89.64
07/14/98 330 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 380 NP 12.30 0.00 99.44 87.14
10/15/98° <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 14.30 0.00 99,44 85.14
01/20/99 <50 0.47 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 13.60 0.00 100.44 86.84
04/16/99 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 13.50 0.00 100.44 86.94
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *54 /<5 NP 14.65 0.00 100.44 85.79
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 0.96 0.35 1.8 <5 NP 15.39 0.00 100.44 85.05
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.63 <5 NP 13.85 0.00 100.44 86.59
04/19/00 83.1 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *11/<5 NP 9.65 0.00 100.44 90,79 .
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <5 NP 13.10 0.00 100.44 87.34
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <5 NP 12.35 0.00 100.44 88.09
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *7/10 NP 12,30 0.00 100.44 88.14
01/10/01 <50 <(.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 78 NP 13.45 0.00 100.44 86.99
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *9/4 NP 9.65 0.00 100.44 90.79
07/16/01 . <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.09 0.00 100.44 87.35
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.37 0.00 100.44 85.07
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.27 0.00 100.44 87.17
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.07 0.00 100.44 87.37
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.86 0.00 100.44 86.58
10/30/02 <50 1.6 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 6.4 NP 14.20 0.00 100.44 86.24
01/15/03 <50 <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 0.84 <2.0 NP 15.35 0.00 100.44 85.09
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 14.58 0.00 100.44 - 85.86
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 15.35 0.00 100.44 85.09
10/08/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.80 0.00 100.44 86.64
01/15/04 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 13.51 0.00 100.44 86.93
04/14/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 11.62 0.00 100.44 88.82
07/29/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.12 0.00 100.44 87.32
10/14/04 346 <0.22 <0.32 <(.31 <0.4 159 NP 13.53 0.00 100.44 86.91
01/06/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.02 0.00 100.44 87.42
04/13/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 9.32 0.00 100.44 91.12
07/27/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 13.17 0.00 100.44 87.27
10/12/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 14.55 0.00 100.44 85.89
01/19/06 72 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 12 NP 8.74 0.00 100.44 91.70
04/12/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 9.96 0.00 100.44 90.48
07/26/06 55 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 57 NP 12.56 0.00 100.44 87.88
10/25/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 13.00 0.00 100.44 87.44
01/24/07 <5.6 <0.32 227 113 5.6 <0.63 NP 11.87 0.00 148.38 136.51
04/24/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 157 5.7 NP 10.63 0.00 148,38 137.75
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

0725007 <5.6 | <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 ! <0.45 i <0.19 ] NP i 13.04 ] 0.00 148.38 135.34
MONITORING WELL #MW-. S . ‘ e : e o Nk
03/05/07 3,110 16 <0.10 125 725 10 NP 10.84 0.00 148.20 137.36
04/24/07 15,500 42 <24 381 1,230 <19 NP 15.03 0.00 148.20 133.17
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.03 0.00 148.20 133.17
03/05/07 <5.6 <032 <0.10 <0.24 <(0.3 22 NP 11.90 0.00 147.31 135.41
04/24/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.37 0.00 147.31 134.94
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.19 NP 13.42 0.00 147.31 133.89
NOTE: Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 were surveyed on 3/5/2007 Benzene, tolucne, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method $020/8021B,
* Top of casing elevation estimated to be 6 inches below well rim Total petroleum hydrogarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline
NP = No free hydrocarbon product Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020/802113
" - " = Not analyzed / Not available On 10/8/03 & 7/14/2003, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by 8260B
* MTBE 8020/ 8260 Beginning 4/14/2004, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by 8260B
063TAB1.XLS
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o TABLE 2 .
OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 3,900

01/07/98 <20 <20 92 <500

04/03/98 <20 <20 65 <500

07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10

10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 15 487

01/15/04 - - - -

04/14/04 - - - -

07/29/04 - - - -

10/14/04 - - - -

07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 27 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
07/26/06 <29 <1.7 <2.8 121 - .
10/25/06 <0.29 <0.17 2.4 1 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 B -
04/24/07 <0,20 <0.23 <0.19 54 - R
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - R

10/16/97

01/07/98 - - - -
04/03/98 - - - -

07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 24 608

10/08/03 <0.29 <0,17 30 <10

01/15/04 - - - -

04/14/04 - - - -

07/29/04 - - - -

10/14/04 - - - -

07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 24 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 3.9 167 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 2.5 17 <20 <20
07/26/06 <0.29 <0.17 3.2 205 - -
10/25/06 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 <100 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 70 - -
04/24/07 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <18 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -

10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 14,000
01/07/98 <20 <20 230 <500
04/03/98 <200 <200 <200 <5,000
07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 62 2,490
10/08/03 <2.9 <17 101 <100
" 01/15/04 - - - -
04/14/04 - - - -
07/29/04 - - - -
10/14/04 - - - - .
07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 1,340 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 138 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 163 <20 <20
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TABLE 2
OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER
THRIFTY OiL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

07/26/06 <2.9 <17 16 836 - -
10/25/06 <2.9 <17 18 1060 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 139 - -
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 11 776 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -

10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 4,700
01/07/98 <20 <20 <20 <500

04/03/98 <20 <20 <20 <500

07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10

10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10

01/15/04 - - - -

04/14/04 - - - -

07/29/04 - - - -

10/14/04 - - - -

07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
07/26/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - N
10/25/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0,19 <1.8 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - N

10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 <500
01/07/98 <20 <20 40 <500

04/03/98 - - - -

07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10

10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10

01/15/04 - - - -

04/14/04 - - - -

07/29/04 - - - -

10/14/04 - - - -

07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 2.7 <10 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
07/26/06 <0.29 <0.17 47 <10 - N
10/25/06 <0.29 <0,17 <0.28 <10 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 . .
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 2.4 <1.8 - N
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - N

03/05/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
04/24/07 <2.0 <23 <1.9 <18 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - .

03/05/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20

04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <1.8 - -

07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
NOTE: DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA analyzed by EPA Method 8260/8260B
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

=
4/8/1991 1,669 0 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 1300 120 <75 1300 -
4/15/1991 6,742 4,073 682 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - 700 140 <16 600 -
4/22/1991 10,240 8,671 643 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.0 - - 850 100 34 860 -
4/29/1991 16,610 13,841 763 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 220 8.4 <0.3 42 -
5/6/1991 20,200 18,631 670 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 i - - 280 0.8 <0.3 656 -
5/13/1991 24,430 22,761 604 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.2 - - 190 6.6 <0.3 37 -
5/20/1991 28,480, 26,811 679 - | <03 ’ <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 160 0.83 14 29 -
5/28/1091 20,310 27,641 104 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.8 - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 -
6/3/1991 33,080 31,411 628 - <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 58 4 . <0.3 33 -
6/10/1991 36,039 36,270 661 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 45 <0.3 <03 16 -
6/17/1991 40,673 39,004 633 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 68 49 0.9 21 -
6/24/1991 44,463, 42,784 540 - . <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - - 6.4 2 <0.3 6.6 -
7/1/1991 48,173 46,604 631 - <0.6 <0.6 <1 <1 - - 14 16 <1 9.1 -
7/8/1991 61,681 60,012 601 - <0.6 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.6 <0.6 <1 6.9 -
7/16/1991 66,186 63,617 601 - <0.6 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.6 0.6 <1 6.3 -
7/22/1991 62,160 60,481 096 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.6 <1 26 -
7/29/1991 62,160 60,481 - - <0.6 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.6 1.2 19 -
8/5/1991 63,241 61,672 166 - <0.6 <0.6 <1 <1 - - <0.6 <05 <1 < B
8/12/1991 66,001) . 64,422 407 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 2.6 <0.6 <1 12 -
8/19/1991 67,640 66,080 223 - <0.5 <0.6 <1 <1 - - 20 33 28 70 -
8/26/1991 70,614 68,845 409. - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.8 1.2 19 -
9/9/1991 70,664 68,806 4 - <0.6 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 270 10 13 69 -
9/16/1991 73,626 71,867 423 | System shut down due to damaged compressor pump - -
10/7/1991 73.526] 71,867 - - <0.6 <05 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.6 <1 3.8 -
10/14/1991 74,616 72,847 141 - <0.5 © <06 <1 <1 - - 60 1.1 ) <1 23 -
10/21/1991 76,091 74,422, 226 - <0.5 <0.8 <1 <1 - - <0.6 <0.6 <1 <1 -
10/28/1991 83,242 81,673 1,022 - <0.6 <0.6 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <0.6 <1 14 NE
11/3/1991 883,242 81,673, - - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - <0.5 <05 <1 3.1 -
11/11/1991 84,351 82,682 139 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 29 1.9 <1 14 -
11/18/1991 86,647 83,078 186 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - 42 1 1 10 -
11/26/1991 89,612, 87,843 652 - <0.6 <05 <1 <1 - - <056 <0.6 <1 3.9 -
12/3/1991 03,407 01,738 487 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.6 <0.5 <1 3.8 -
12/9/1991 26,210 04,641 467 - <0.6 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <0.6 <06 <1 32 -
12/16/1991 98,045 97.376' 405 - <0.6 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 - - 1.3 <0.6 <0.5 1.6 -
12/23/1991 102,334, 100,665] 470 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - 17 <0.6 <0.6 24 -
12/30/1991 106,124 103,466 399 - <0.6 <05 <0.5 <05 - . - 22,6 12 0.7 4.9 -
1/16/1992 116,601 114,022 660 - <0.6 <05 <0.6 <0.6 - - 130 1 <0.5 60 -
2/10/1992 124,846 123,177, 362 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - - 20 0.61 <0.5 36 -
3/0/1992 148,065 148,296 897 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 12,000 2,100 400 170 2,100 -
4/13/1992 168,667, 166,808 631 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 2,100 280 3.9 <25 08 -
5/11/1992 187,170 186,601 664 | <200 <05 07 <05 <05 - <200 <0.5 <0.56 <0.6 <0.5 -
6/8/1992 180,480 188,821 119 - <05 <0.6 <0.6 <0.5 - - 44 3.7 0.7 64 -
7/6/1992 197,080 196,411 235 - - - - - - - -
7/13/1992 197,890 196,221 116 - <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 -
7/13/1992 197,800 196,221 - Sytem shut down for repair of electrical motor
8/10/1992 197,880 196,221 - JRestart the system
8/17/1992 201,300 109,631 487 - I <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.6 <0.6 <05 -
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

9/14/1992 200,647 207,978 208 - <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <1 - - <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
10/5/1992 217,360 216,691 367 <200 <0.6 <0.6 <0.5 <1 - <200 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <1 -
11/09/92 226,780 224,111 241 - <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <1 - - 1.1 0.6 <0.6 10 -
12/14/92 243,048 241,379 493 - <0.6 <0.6 - <086 <1 - - 720 46 <10 1,700 -
01/04/93 262,610 260,841 451 - <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <1 - - 400 32 <26 520 -
02/15/93 266,210 264,641 326 <200 <0.6 <0.6 <0.5 <1 - 9,000 1,400 330 260 1,200 -
03/08/93 269,330 267,661 149 - <0.6 <0.6 <0.5 <t - - 1,100 160 7.6 1,000 -
04/26/93 271,260 269,621 40 <100 <0.6 <0.5 <0.6 <1 - 7,200 1,100 100 26 780 -
04/26/93 271,200 269,621 - System shut down fo repair

07/15/93 272,677 270,908 16 [Restart the system

08/11/93 284,230 282,661 432 - <0.5 <0.6 <0.6 <1 - - 13 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 -
00/16/93 208,832 297,163 406 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
10/08/93 306,641 308,072 310 - - - - - N - - . - . -
10/11/93 307 068] 306,300 476 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
10/15/93 308,496} 306,826 367 - - N - - . _ N - - N _
11/12/03 318,203 316,634 347 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <560 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 B
12/10/93 320,047 328,278 419 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/13/94 346,860 344,191 468 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
02/10/94 360,662 357,903 493 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - - 430 41 36 480 -
02/18/94 818,620 367,008 - Changed air filters. The waterflowmeter Jjumped from 369,662 to 618,620.

03/10/94 627,640 366,913 446 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 7.7 -
04/14/94 646,330 384,703] 508 <60 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - 170 15 <0.3 0.38 0.73 -
05/19/94 663,620 302,803 234 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 1,500 46 4.1 05 84 -
06/16/94 664,016 403,388] 376 <60 . <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 12,000 860 37 <13 1,600 -
07/14/94 672,760 412,123 312 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
08/11/94 681,920 421,208 328 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
09/15/94 602,083 431,456} 280 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
10/17/04 699,079 430,352 247 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.6 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <0.6 -
11/14/94 712,530] 451,912 449 <60 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.5 - <50 <0.3 <03 <06 <05 . -
12/19/904 734,620( 473,993 631 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <06 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <06 <0.6 -
01/10/95 742072 | 481,445 339 - - - - - - -

01/16/95 742,074 481,447 0 {Sytem shut-down for repair of compressor pump

02/06/95 742,074 481,447 - [Restart the system

02/13/95 744,063 483,436 284 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <06 <0.6 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.6 -
03/13/95 768,930 498,303 631 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <1 - 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <1 -
04/17/95 768,276 607,640 267 <100 <0.5 <06 <0.5 <1 - 6,200 410 73 97 280 -
05/15/05 780.716| 520,080 444 <100 <0.6 <0.6 <0.5 <1 - 1,300 0.6 <0.5 <0.6 <1 -
06/12/05 784,614] 523,887 136 <100 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <1 - <100 <0.6 <0.6 <0.5 <1 -
07/18/95 704,158 633,631 268 <100 <0.6 <0.5 <05 <1 - 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <1 -
08/14/95 796,216] 534,689 39 <100 <0.6 <0.5 <05 <1 - 170 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <1 -
09/06/95 797,631 637,004 105 <100 <0.6 <0.5 <0.6 <1 - 1,320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <1 -
10/17/95 800,316} 630,689 65 <100 <0.6 <05 <0.5 <1 - 2,400 26 27 39 46 -
11/20/95 806,264f 645,637 176 160 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 450 0.31 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
12/11/95 809,236 648,609 142 300 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.59 - 470 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 " <06 -
01/15/96 822,734 662,107] 386 610 <0.3 - <03 <0.3 <06 - 900 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
02/19/96 848,213 687,586 728 800 <03 0.57 <0.3 0.83 - 1700 23 3.7 <0.3 80 -
03/19/96 840,687 688,960 47 930 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 1,600 5.6 1.4 <0.3 94 -
04/15/96 862,042 691.415] 91 990 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 1,100 0.43 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

065/13/96 890,214 620,687 840 <0.3 <0.3 k <0.6 - 210 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
05/13/06 890,214 820,687 - 1 System shut down for carbon change
06/14/96 890214 - 620,687 = JRestart the system
06/18/96 800,818 630,191 151 <60 . <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 1,000 92 87 3.4 &6 -
07/01/96 892,781 632,164, . 161 - - - - - - -
07/08/96 864,210 633,683 204 JSystem shut down due to burglary and damaged air compressor
08/05/06 804,210 633,683| - {Restart the system
08/13/96 806,220 636,603 261 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 3,500 160 110 220 660 -
09/23/96 809,410 638,783 78 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <50 0.49 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
10/09/06 809,845 630,218 27 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 730 1.7 0.42 2.1 26 -
11/11/96 001,348 640,721 46 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 81 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
12/09/06 901,676 640,040 8 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.56 -
01/13/97 904,630 644,003| 87 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 13,000 690 260 180 860 -
02/10/07 912,610 661,083 286 82 <0.3 0.38 <03 <0.5 - 700 0.82 0.76 <0.3 4.1 -
03/10/97 921,020 660,303 300 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 C. 600 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
04/14/97 932,410 671,783 326 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 4,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
06/12/87 941,028 680,401 308 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 5,600 73 0.32 <0.3 17 N
06/23/97 043,183 682,666 61 - - - - - - - ] - - - - .
07/07/07 945,821 686,194 188 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 1,600 34 <0.3 <0.3 26 -
08/04/07 961,020 690,303 186 - - - - - R . - - N ~ -
09/02/97 957,033 697,306 238 FSystem shut down due to stolen air compressor - - R - N
10/06/97 961,030 700,403, 91 - - - - - - - _ . N - -
10/16/07 i 961,077 700,450 5 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 ' <0.6 - 660 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
111797 970,920 710,203 308] . - - - - - - N N - N z N
12/23/97 086,016 726,389 419 - - - - - . - N B N N N
01/05/98 9201,620| 730,803 423 - - - - - - - - - _ - .
01/07/08 002,366 731,738 428 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - 66,000 680 8,400 3,100 20,000 -
02/02/98 906,874 736,247 173 - - - - - . - . R - N -
02/09/88 736,247 - System shut down due to the UST replacement and station remodeling .
02/17/98 736,247 - <60 | <03 | <03 ] <03 <0.6 - 36,000 150 <15 <16 8,900 -
04/13/08 63,000 736,247 - |Replaced carbons and d system with new meter (63,000)

4/13 - 6/1/08 - 736,247 - |System was und g I mair / piping / hose replacement
06/01/08 63,780 737,027 16 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/14/88 66,006 740,162 73 <60 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 3,600 14 0.66 <0.3 26 -
08/13/98 69,426] 742,673 84 - - - . N . N . - . " -
09/11/98 62,356 745,603 101 - - - - - - . N N B N -
10/15/98 62,714 745,961 11 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 2,200 21 4 <0.3 100 -
11/06/08 62,062 746,109 1" - - - - - - - - - N N N
11/20/08 - 746,190 - [System shut down for flowmeter replacement R
12/01/98 0.0 746,198 - Restart the system with flowmeter at 000 .
12/31/98 6,340.0 761,639 178 - ] - - - - - . R R N N N
'01/11/99 16,020.0 761,219 880 §System shut down - - - - - - -

1/11 - 2/1/99 - 761,219 - System was undergoing maintenance for the compressor -
01/20/09 - 761,218 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 110 0.43 0.42 <0.3 <05 260
02/01/99 16,600.0 761,709 28 JRestart system - j
02/12/99 22,840.0 760,039 658 - - - - - . - A B N N -
02/22/99 22,840.0, 769,039 - {System shut down for carban canister replacement
03/26/09 22,840,0 769,039 - Restart the system l

063_GW System Page 3 of 10 10/8/2007



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

/! R

03/31/99 24,820.0 770,819 366 - - - - - N _ N _ -
04/16/99 28,606.0 776,804 312 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <6 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5
06/11/09 36,010.0, 782,209 266 - - - - - B . N z A - ~
05/25/99 46,000.0 792,100 714 {System shut down due to carbon canister leaking
09/02/09 46,000.0 792,109 - [Restart system -
09/17/08 46,217.0 792.416| 14 - - - - . - . B N R . -
10/07/99 46,800.0 793,008 30 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 1" 66 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 120
10/21/09 47,278.0) 703477 34 |System shut down for carbon change
11/24/09 47,283.0 793,482 0 jRestart system
12/30/99 49,386.0 796,585 [1:] - - - - - - R B _ N - N
01/26/00 60,660.0] 796,768 . 44 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
02/25/00 61,083.0, 708,182 a7 - - - - . B R N N N N n
03/24/00 64,603.0 800,802 04 - - - - - - . N . A A -
04/19/00 66,764.0 802,063 83 <6 <0.26 <0.25 <0.26 <0.6 - <60 1.3 <0.25 <0.26 <0.6 <6
04/30/00 68,022.0 804,221| 115 - - - - - - - - : : - .
05/26/00 60,086.90| 806.285' 79 - - - - .- - 923 <0.6 2 86 80 *8,350/4,810
06/16/00 61,880.0 808.088' 86 <560 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <6 3,820 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 3,740
07/26/00 66,987.0 812,186) 102 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <6
08/25/00 . 68,630.0) 814,820 88 - - - - - - - . R . i - N
09/26/00 86,661.0) 831,860 487 - - - - - - - . N B - .
10/13/00 06,212.0 842,411 754 - - - - - N N B . R N N
10/20/00 986,700.0, 846,890 488 {Shut down system for QWS and replaced flowmeter starting at 000 (old meter estimated at 99,700). Sytem restarted on 10/26/00 after QWS
10/25/00 0.0 845,809 - <60 <0.18 <0.14 "~ <018 <0.26 <0.24 17,100 111 121 141 072 008
10/27/00 2,160 848,069 1,080 - - - - - - - - . . . -
11/03/00 7420 863,319 761 - - - - - - - - - . N .
11/24/00 16,660 862,469 435 - - - - - - - - - N N -
12/22/00 61,630 897,429 1,249 - - - - - - - N - R . _
01/10/01 64,620 900,418 167 <60 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 10,000 384 223 <0.18 1,330 11,600
02/19/01 98,640, 046,639 1,128 - - - - - - - - - - . N
03/19/01 144,170, 990,069 1,580 - - - - - - - N - B B N
04/09/01 167,060 1,012,049 1,000 378 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 475 4,040 191 4 42 38 4,990
04/13/01 169,210, 1,015,109 640 1Shut down system for replacement of carbon drums
04/18/01 . 169,210] 1,016,109 - [Restart system .
04/23/04 177,140 1,023,039 1.686 83 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 132 1,400 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 3,240
05/02/01 186,800 1,032,699 1,073 §Shut down system for carbon change ’
05/18/01 186,900 1,032,709 6 | Restart system R
05/30/01 200,850 1,046,749 1,163 <60 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 ) <0.26 <0.24 3,100 16 <0.14 1 2 *8,610/6,780
06/25/01 266,720 1,112,619 2,533 - - - - - . - . R B N .
07/09/01 278,760 1,124,659 860 <60 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 748 16 <0.14 2 27 1,440
08/13/01 300,700 1,245,609, 3,466 - - - - - - . - N . _ -
09/24/01 461,240 1,207,139 1,227 - - - - - - - . N B - R
10/01/01 488,310 1,334,209 6,206 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 066 1.2 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 878
11/12/01 636,260 1,482,169 3,623 - - - - - - - N - - - -
12/31/01 674,080 1,619,079 772 - - - - - . N . - N ~ -
01/14/02 688,460 1,534,349 1,026 - <60 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 232 1 1 <0.18 <0.26 363
02/18/02 738,420 1,684,319 1,428 - . - - - - . - - - . N B
03/25/02 814,670 1,660,469 2,176 - - - - - - . - B - B -
04/08/02 828,610 1,674,409 096 <60 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 105 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 167
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04/22/02 895,910 1,741,809 - - - - -
05/06/02 896,020 1,741,818 1 }System off; Restart - - - - - N
05/13/02 929,130 1,776,020 4,744 - - - N N - R N N . - R
06/03/02 - 1,830,639 - - <0.6 <07 <0.8 <33 - Outlet sampling resuits from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspectar)

08/03/02 093,740 1,830,639 3,077 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 Split-sample results (sampie collected by us)

08/24/02 1,001,690, 1,847,489 374 - - N N N - N - . - . -
07/08/02 - 1,847,489 - <60 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 4,710 1 1.2 <0.18 2 6,880
07/12/02 1,061,430 1,807,320 2,769 - - - - - - N " N - . -
07/28/02 1,062,820 1,808,719 82 ySystem shut down for carbon change . - - - - - -
08/16/02 1,062,820 1,808,710 - [Restart

08/30/02 1,069,060 1,914,949 1,168 - - - - . N - p - - R z
09/20/02 - 1,862,309 - - <0.6 <0.7 <0.8 <3.3 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD i )

09/20/02 1,108,410, 1,062,300 1779 <60 <0.1 <0.16 <0.06 - - Split-sample results (sample coflected by us, analysis by EPA 624 & 8016M)

08/30/02 1,110,180 1,966,079 377 - - - - - N _ _ . R N N
10/07/02 1,114,720 1,960,619 649 <60 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 128 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 95
10/28/02 1,127,640 1,073,439 610 - - - N _ . - - - N N ~
11/25/02 1,149,730 1,095,620 703 - - - - _ - N N . . " -
12/20/02 1,166,840 2,012,739 684 - - N N N - N _ R . - .
12/30/02 1,173,420 2,019,319 668 - - - - - N N - : - N -
01/06/03 1,182,610 2,028,500 1,313 <50 . <0.14 1.2 <0.08 24 <2.0 9,860 <1.4 29 14 2,420 206
01/13/03 1,188,320, 2,035,219' 968 ]Shut down for QWS

01/15/03 1,180,320 2,035,219] - JRestart

02/24/03 1,223,460 2,069,349 863 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/10/03 1,238,640 2,084,539 1,086 - - N - . - - - - : - "
03/17/03 1,267,710 2,103,600 2,724 {System off - - - - . N X N - " .
03/28/03 1,267,710 2,103,609 - |JRestart - - N N N _ . . N N N
03/31/03 1,266,160 2,112,049 2,813 - - - N N B N N . : - R
04/02/03 1,272,100 2,117,909 2,976 - - - N N R . . . R R R
04/07/03 1,286,160 2,132,050] 2,812 <16 <0.04 2.2 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 14,000 20 20 22 14 9,000
04/14/03 1,204,060, 2,139,069] 1,129 {System shut down for QWS ]
04/16/03 1,204,080) 2,139,979] 10 [Restart _ - N N N N N z N - - N
04/21/03 1,290,660 2,145,669] 1,116 - - - - : - : : : N N :
04/28/03 1,302,140 2,148.039] 364 - s - - - - N N N - N -
05/05/03 1,302,710| 21 48.608' 81 §System shut down for carbon change - - - - - - - - -
05/07/03 1,302,710 2,148,609) - [Restart - - - - - - - - . N .
05/12/03 1,303,230 2,149,129] 104 - - - - - N N N : . . "
05/19/03 1,318,460 2,164,369} - 2.176 - - - B - - - - _ _ : -
05/30/03 1,321,830 2,167.729] 306 - - - - - - - - _ : _ N
06/02/03 1,327,490 2,173,389] 1,887 - - - - - - - . - - - -
06/09/03 1,336,370 2,182,269 1,269 - - - R 1 - N - - N - B .
06/16/03 1,347,480 2,193,379 1,687 - - N - - - - N . _ _ -
06/23/03 1,350.600) 2,206,689 1,744 - - - - N N - - - _ . N
07/01/03 1,366,080, 2,211,989 800 - - - . - - N - - - p N
07/07/03 1,369,730 2,215.629' 607 §System shut down for QWS - - - - - - - - - R
07/15/03 1,360,730 2,215,629| - [Restart - - - : : - - - - - - -
07/21/03 1,382,630, 2,228,629 2,160 <16 <0.04 1.0 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 7,710 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 3,560
07/28/03 1,389,840 2,235,739 1,030 - - N . - N _ . _ N N -
08/04/03 1,408,710 2,254,609 2,606 - - . N B - N N N ; . T
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08/15/03 1,411,620 2,267 419 ___ 256 | System shut down for carbon change - - - - - - - - -
08/29/03 1,411,660 2,257,469 3 JRestart - - - - - . B N N B N
09/03/03 1,418,210 2,266,109 1,630 - - - - - - - - N R - N
09/12/03 1,423,620 2,260,418 479 - - - - - - . B - - T N
09/15/03 1,427,810 2,273,708 1,430 - - - - - . - - N _ - "
09/22/03 1,429,700 2,276,690 270 {System shut down for installation of new 24-hour timer
09/26/03 1,420,700 2,276,680 - [Restart
09/29/03 1,430,660 2,276,469 287
10/06/03 1,431,140 2,277,039 83 |System shut down for QWS - - - - - -
10/08/03 1,431,140 2,277,039 - Restart - - - - - - - - - - _
10/10/03 - - - - <0.60 <0.70 <0.80 <3.30 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD insg )
10/10/03 1,432,200 2,278,180, 676 <16 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 16,200 <0.04 4.4 4.8 46 8,700
10/1703 1,433,790 2,279,689 214 - - - - - . - - - N - R A
10/22/03 - - - - <0.60 <0.70 <0.80 <3.30 - Qutlet sampling results from EBMUD (: pl Hected by EBMUD insp )
10/22/03 1,434,500, 2,280,488 160 <16 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 Split ple resulis (sample collected by us)
10/27/03 1,436,610 2,281,500 204 - - - - - N N R N N N N
11/03/03 1,438,740 2,284,639 447 - - - - - - - . - . N .
11/14/03 1,443,620 2,289,619 444 - - - . - - . . . N - N
11/21/03 1,447,610 2,293,409 666 - - - - - - . . - A N N
12/05/03 1,462,410 2,298,300§ 350 - - - - . - . - C i N -
12/09/03 1,468,320 2,304,219 1,478 - - - - - - - - - - N _
12/17/03 1,462,410 2,308,309 511 - - - - - - N N N N N N
12/26/03 1,468,630 2,314,620 691 - - . - - . - - N N N -
12/31/03 1,469,710 2,316,608 216 - - - - - - - R - - N _
01/06/04 1,472,000 2,317,809 382 <18 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 7,800 658 1,660 62 1,000 2,170
01/14/04 1,474,660 2,320,649 331 §System shut down for QWS; Restarted 1/16/04 - - - - - -
01/28/04 - - - - <050 <0.70 <0.80 <3.30 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD Inspector)
01/28/04 1,486,790 2,331,680 8567 <16 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 Split ple results (sample collected by us)
02/04/04 1,492,340 2,338,239 936 - - - - - N - - - . _ _
02/10/04 1,494,660 2,340,449 368 - - - - . . R . - N N M
02/20/04 1,498,760 2,344,688). 424 - - - - N - N . B z N -
02/26/04 1,499,360 2,345,269 114 - - - - . - N . B N N N
03/03/04 1,614,700 2,360,699 2,191 - - - - - - - R R - R _
03/09/04 1,617,300| 2,363,199 433 - - - - - - - R - . . ~
03/17/04 1,618,100 2,364,999 226 - . - - . - - N - R - N
03/24/04 1,624,600 2,370,490 786 - - - - - - - - - N N R
04/01/04 1,620,300 2,375,189 688 - - B - - - . . N B - B
04/07/04 1,631,200 2,377,099 317 <18 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 1,380 113 23 16 76 191
04/14/04 1,633,000 2,378,899 257 §System shut down for QWS on 4/7: Restarted 4/14 - - - - - -
04/22/04 1,676,400 2,422,200 6,426 - - - - - - N . B N N N
04/28/04 1,623,600 2,469,309 7,860 - - - - N N N - . . N N
05/06/04 1,668,020 2,614,819 6,678 - - - - . . B B . N N N
05/13/04 | 1,691,100| 2,536,990 3,169 - - - - - N . N . N N .
05/20/04 1,726,500 2,572,309 6,057 - - - - - - - - - - R _
05/28/04 1,748,910 2,694,809 2,801 - - - - - - - - - R . .
06/04/04 1,749,320 2,606,210 69 JFound system off; for replacement of on and off switch . .- - - - - .
06/11/04 1,748,320 2,605,219 - [Restarted - - . - - .
06/16/04 1,761,010 2,607,809, 618 - - - - - - - - . N B N
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06/22/04 1,763,660 2,609,448 - - - N - -
Q07/02/04 1,766,630 2,602,429 298 - - - - - - - - R . ~ N
07/08/04 1,760,110 2,606,000 430 <16 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 662 31 <0.32 <0.31 2.1 383
07/16/04 1,769,260 2,605,168 21 - - - - - B - N . N T T
07/22/04 1,760,830 2,606,620 196 - - - - . - B N C B N N
07/28/04 1,762,810 2,608,700 363 JShut down system for carbon change - - - - - -
08/05/04 1,762,810, 2,608,709 - JRestarted - - N N N N
08/12/04 1,766,370 2,611,269 366 - Co- - - - - - - N . - -
08/20/04 1,767,960 2,613,849} 323 - - - - - _ - - n N " .
08/27/04 1,771,100, 2,616,009 460 - - - - - - - - - . _ A
09/03/04 1,773,750 2,610,649 379 - - - - - - N B N z T ~
09/07/04 1,777,600 2,623,489 060 - - - - - . - N . N N T
09/10/04 1,778,460 2,624,360 . 280 IShut down system due to operat i - - - - N R
00/29/04 1,778,460 2,624,369 - jRestarted . - - - - - -
10/06/04 1,778,260, 2,626,160 114 <16 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 <16 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 20
10/12/04 1,782,640 2,628,430 547 [Shut down system for QWS
10/21/04 1,782,680 2,628,679 16 {Restarted
10/27/04 1,784,630| 2,630,629 326 - - - - - - N - B N N -
11/03/04 1,784,680 2.630.579| 7 - - - - - - N - A N N C
11/11/04 1,787,400 2.633,389' 361 - - - - - - - - . N N N
11/19/04 1,789,360 2,635.249| 233 - - - - - . . R . . N N
12/01/04 1,789,800, 2,636,600 38 - - - - - - - N B N _ N
12/10/04 1,702,780 2,638,679 331 - - - - . . - - B C R N
12/15/04 1,706,460 2,641,369 636 - - - - - R - - - - N -
12/22/04 1,708,000 2,643,809 363 - - - - - N - N - B A N
12/29/04 1,800,680 2,646,479 369 - - B - - - - - ~ N - A
01/05/06 1,803,140, 2,649,038 366 <16 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 201 0.1 <0.32 124 <0.4 72
01/13/05 1,803,200 2,649,189 10 |System tumned off for QWS on 1/5/05; Restarted on 1/13/05 - - - - - -
01/20/05 1,804,020 2,640,910 104 §Shut down syster for repair and upgrade - - - - - -
04/30/05 1,804,020 2,649,919, - |System still off pending repairs and upgrade - - - - - -
05/10/05 1,804,020, 2,640,019 - jRestarted system with MW-3 only - - - - - -
05/20/05 1,806,010| 2,650,009 89 JAdded MW-4 to the system - - - - - -
05/26/05 1,807,630 2,663,629 437 - - - - - . . B - B N N
06/03/05 1.812,100] 2,667,909 669 - - - - - - - N N ” N _
06/10/05 1,816,640 2,662,439 634 - - : - - . . - . - N T N
06/17/05 1,819,870| 2,666,769 476 JCompressor needs repair - - - - - - - - - -
06/24/05 1,823,140 2,660,030 467 JReplace with new pump MW-3 - .- - - - - - - - .
06/29/05 1,827,540 2,673,439 880 - - - - - . . . _ N i -
07/08/05 1,828,830 2,676,729 264 - - - . - - - B - . - -
07/14/05 1,820,870 2.675.869' 23 <2.9 <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 - 4270 130 364 348 188 2,780
07/22/05 1,832,760 2,678,660 349 - - - - - - - - - N N N
07/26/05 1,833,020 2,670,819 280 fShut down system for QWS - - - - - - - - . -
08/05/05 1,833,970 2,670,869 & §Restart sytem after QWS - - - - - N - - . .
08/09/05 1,836,030 2,682,820 740 - - - - - - . N - . . N B
08/19/05 1,837,660 2.683,469| 63 - <0.10 <0.16 <0.06 <0.40 - Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling -
08/26/05 1,887,920 2,683,81 9' 0 }Shut down system for carbon change - - - - - - - - -
08/01/05 : 1,837,080 2.683.879' 9 JRestarted : - - - - - - - - . N -
09/08/05 1,838,630 2,684,429] 69 - - - - - - N - - - _ -
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09/16/05 1.841,230| 2,687,128 . - - N _ - -
09/23/05 1,843,410 2,689,309 31 - - - - - - - . N - N -
08/30/05 1,844,820 2,600,719 201 - - - - - - - - R _ - N
10/06/05 1,846,260, 2,601,149 72 <29 <0.10 <0.15 <0.06 <0.40 - 2,410 <3.2 <1.0 284 <3.0 1,090
10/11/06 1,8486,030| 2,601,920 166 }System tumed off for QWS on 10/11/06; Restarted on 10/1 4105 - - - - - -
10/14/05 - - - - <0.056 <0.07 <0.08 <0.33 . - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD Inspector) -
10/14/05 1,846,690 2,692,489 187 - <0.10 <0.16 <0.06 <0.40 - Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling - -
10/21/05 1,847,810 2,603,709 174 - - - - - - - N N N ~ -
11/02/05 1,849,720, 2,695,619 160 - - - - R - - N _ ~ - N
11/08/05 - - - - <0.06 0.62 <0.08 <0.33 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector) -
11/10/05 1,860,760 2,696,660 130 - - - - Z N A B R N T -
11/17/05 1,861,420] 2,697,319 24 - - - - - - - - . R N =
11/23/05 1,864,560 2,700,469 623 - - - - - - - - N N N R
11/30/06 1,866,660 2,702,649 209 - - - - - - - N N ~ - N
12/09/05 1,868,340] 2,704,239 188 - - - - - - - R - N - -
12/15/05 1,860,780 2,706,679 240 - - - - . - - . _ z N N
12/22/05 1,860,420 2,706,319 01 - - ) - - - - - N N R . R
12/30/05 1,862,470} ° 2,708,360 266 - - - - - . N - B N B N
01/06/08 1,866,760 2,712,660 613 - - - - - N - R _ B N .
01/11/08 1,867,740/ 2,713,639 186 608 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 6,120 210 <0.10 419 130 649
01/18/06 1,870,240 2,716,139 367 [Shut down system for QWS and carban change - - - - - - - -
01/27/06 1,870,280 2,716,179 4 JRestarted after QWS and carbon change - - .- - - - N - R
02/01/06 - - - - <0.70 <0.67 <0.66 <2.0 - Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD Inspector) -
02/01/08 1,870,630, 2,716,428 80 - <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 - Sphit-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling - -
02/10/06 1,877,370 2,723,269 760 - - * - - - - - - R - N
02/17/06 1,879,230 2,726,129 266 - - - - - N B B N N N N
02/24/06 1,880,710| 2,726,609 211 - - - - N - - N . B R C
03/01/06 1,882,270 2,728,169 312 - - - - - . - - . N N C
03/10/08 1,880,370 2,736,269 789 - - - - - . - . - N N .
03/17/06 1,889,660 2,736,569 41 - - - - - B B . N N T N
03/21/08 1,890,930 2,736,829 318 - - - - - - . N . . N .
03/20/06 1,891,880 2,737,779 119 - - - N - - - N R - B T
04/05/06 1,893,340 2,739,239 208 <6.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 1,620 72 <0.10 199 28 129
04/11/08 1,896,480 2,741,379 367 - - - - - - . - . . N .
04/11/06 2,741,379 - Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/08 1,866,400 2,741,389 3 Restart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - - . .
04/21/08 1,867,130 2,743,029 234 - - - - - - - . _ N N _
04/26/06 1,808,330 2,744,229 240 - - - - - . . N N - - B
05/03/06 1,800,240 2,746,139 273 - - - - - . - . N - - .
05/12/06 1,803,700| 2,749,509 384 - - - - - - - . . N - N
05/19/06 1,906,570 2,761,469 267 - - - - . . - N R R - .
05/23/08 1,907,810 2,763,708 560 <6.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 683,000 3,600 136,000 26,100 166,000 -
06/26/06 1,000,780 2,765,679 667 - - - - . - - - N - B N
06/02/06 1,911,010 2,756,909 176 - - - - - . . - . . . N
06/09/06 1,912,670 2,768,660 237 - - - - - - 77,300 668 19,300 1,660 8,800 -
06/16/06 1,014,330 2,760,220 237 - - - - - - . - B N N N
06/23/06 1,817,210] 2,763,109 411 - - - - - - - N . - - N
06/27/06 1,919,740 2,766,639 633 N - - - - - - - N . N .
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r
07/06/08 1,921,470 2,767,369 : 3730 4,450 864 34 140
07/14/06 1,921,080 2.767,879] 64 - - - - - . N - R N T N
07/18/06 1,822,070 2,767,969] 23 [ Shut down system for carbon change .- - - - - - - - -
08/04/06 1,922,000 2,767,989] 1 | System restarted after carbon change -
08/04/06 1,822,000 2,767,989' 1 <6.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 7863 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 1040
08/18/06 1,028,600 2,774,689 471 - - - - . N B N N - T -
08/25/06 1,020,680 2,776,479 127 - - - - - - - - . N - T
09/01/06 1,832,440 2,778,339 409 - - - - - - - - - - - ~
08/08/06 1,036,240 2,782,139 643 - - - - . . - B N N ~ Iy
08/14/06 1,038,420 2,784,319 363 - - - - - . . N N B N -
09/20/08 1,830,710 2,785,609 216 - - - - - - - . - - N N
10/04/06 1,842,100, 2,787,909 1714 <6.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 1.1J - 14,400 78 1,110 440 1,440 1,420
10/13/08 1,946,320 2,791,218 368 - - - - - R - N N . . -
10/19/08 1,947,230 2,793,129 318 - - - . N N N . C N - N
10/24/06- 1,948,670, 2,794,668 288 [Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - - - - -
10/27/06 1,048,670 2,794,669 - JRestart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - - . N
11/01/06 1,948,120 2,796,019 90 - - - - - - . N N B N -
11/09/06 1,861,030 2,796,029 230 - - - - - B B . N N N N
11/16/08 1,061,817 2,797,716 112 - - - - - - N N B N N -
11/22/06 1,062,010 2,797,909 32 - - - - R R - . _ - N _
14/30/06 1,966,730 2,802,629 680 }Shut down system for maintenance - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/08 1,966,730 2,802,620 - |Restarted system - - - - - - - - - .
12/07006 1,968,610 2,804,409 297 - - - R - N N - N - - N
12/12/08 1.869,720] 2,806,619 242 §Shut down system due to operat tion - . - - - - - - - N
01/03/07 1,968,230 2,805,128 (22)]Restarted system - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/07 1,969,670 2,806,669 220 ’
01/11/07 1,861,280 2,807,179 268
01/18/07 1,963,200 2,808,000 274 System shut down for QWS - - - - - - - . . N
01/24/07 1063200 = 2,809,009 - <6.6 <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 - 8,920 <1.6 116 91 612 68
01/25/07 1,063,860 2,809.759] 660 - - - - - - - - - - _ -
02/02/07 1,867,120 2,813,019 408 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/06/07 1,860,320 2,815,219 650 - - - - - - - B - - . _
02/16/07 1,871,040 2,816,939 172 - - - - - - - - - R R .
02/19/07 1,871,760 2,817,669 240 - - - - - - - . _ - N =
02/28/07 1,078,320 2,824,219 720 - - - - . - N N . N . _
03/16/07 1,983,620 2,820,519 331 - - T - - - - - - R - N
03/23/07 1,086,120 2,831,019 214 - - - - N - - - B - N N
03/30/07 1,887,330, 2,833,229 316 - - - - - - - - . . R .
04/05/07 1,980,120 2,836,019 298 - - . B - - . N - . . N
04/12/07 1,891,300 2,837,199 311 <6.6 <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 - 6,640 43 916 206 1,810 160
04/20/07 1,002,720 2,838,619 178 |Shut down system for QWS
04/27/07 1,892,730 2,838,629 1 JRestart sytem after QWS
05/03/07 1,994,500 2,840,308 206 - - - - - - - - - . . _
05/10/07 2,002,410 2,848,300 1,130 - - - - - . - N . - B N
06/17/07 2,004,320 2,860,219 273 - - - - - . N N R N N N
05/25/07 2,004,810 2,860,709 61 - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/01/07 2,006,210 2,861,108 69 - - - - - - - - . - - N
06/14/07 2,006,640 2,862,439 87 - - - - - - N N C N N N
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TABLE 3 ,
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

06/19/07 2,008,320, 2,864,219 - - - . - N
06/21/07 2,008,740 2,864,639] 314 - - - - - - 16,800 186 1,890 410 2,060 97
06/20/07 2,016,480 2,862,379 816 - - - - - - - - N N - ~
Q07/06/07 2,014,280 2,860,169 368 - - - - - - - - - _ N N
07/13/07 2,013,420 2,860,319 (219) - - - - - - R - . N - N
07/20/07 2,016,230 2,861,120 69 - - - - N N - . N N T N
07/24/07 2,016,620 2,861,518 200 §Shut dawn system for QWS - - - - - - - R - R
07/27/07 2,016,670 2,861,669, 63 {Restart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - B - N
08/03/07 2,016,310 2,862,200 69 - - - - - - - - _ ~ R N
08/10/07 2,017,430 2,863,329 126} - - - - - N N N - N N N N
08/17/07 2,017,960 2,863,860 118 <6.6 <0.16 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 - - - - - - -
08/24/07 2,018,100 2,863,999 48 - - - - - - - R N _ N N
08/31/07 2,018,210 2,864,109 18 - - - - - - - . _ - - N

| WD PERMIT LITAITS: Il N | 50 | 50 5.0 s0 | N |

Note: < = less than laboratory detection level Indi d TPH is analyzed by EPA Method 8015 M
- = no sample / not analyzed BTEX is analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 8260
NE = Permit Limit not established *MTBE by 8020/ 8260
in February 2000, the total cumulative discharge amount was ted to reflect all syst 1ce and fl ter ch its

since the startup of the system. The total number may be different from previous versions of this table.
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* DTP=DEPTH TO PRODUCT; DTW= DEPTH TO WATER, DTB= DEPTH TO BOTTOM; ALL MEASURED FROM TOP OF CASING

PT=PRODUCT THICKNESS, WC= WATER COLUMN, DIA= DIAMETER, EST=ESTIM ATE, ACT= %CTUAL FT=FEET. GAL= GALLONS

/_;:w PROJECT STATUS REP Pﬁ)
FAE RN .
EARTH MAyﬁngeE'lg! ENT CO. s oo roemem e\ /
\t__“__,__/ ™ OAKLAND, CA. 94609
R DATE: 01-25 -2007]
© PERSONNEL: Se Qgﬁ—p} (e
> | DTW | DTB-|- PT | WC | DIA | PURGE (GAL) ||
: yop EDLFED | ETY | D) | Ny | OEST. | UACT.
IONTHLU/OUARTERLY ] ) -
{MW-1 14.61] 234U M| 2> | 7 7
 Jiviw-2 - 5
MW-3 15,12 18.20 .Uy | ¢ | 56 | 55
MW-4 15.4h | 24.90 12 1 1
ivew s .06 L6.22% A0 ¢ 118 | 1%
- w6 13,0l '2.6.30 A b| 4 21 21
Mw-1 150 11.u5 1L M2 Ty
Mw-3 13.u21138.29 h.23 1 2.
|
|
FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: ~ |IPURGE-WATER REMOVED:
, APPROX. ___ GALLONS APPROX. ____ GALLONS
REMARKS: FONTORING W BAlS
| THUA WATER SAMP LA PEDA 7 WweLy
PUR G W ATER WA TRAHIFRL (& (TOLATY C~
TAN K
EXPLANATION: REV: 8/28/02




gz; co.” FIE. DATA - GROUNDWATE. PURGING & SAMPLING

Site: Date
| THRIFTYOILCO.# (pHp 2 O 1-25- 2007
Address: _ Well ID# —_
6125 TELECRAPH 4\/5, DAK Lamits . 9k 604 Mw- %
Personnel: w ‘ Weather
ﬁERB P 1 CLOUN ‘7
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment:
0 Bailer O Dlaphragm Pump O Electric submersible £ Pneumatic submersible (B Disposable Bailer
G’ﬁisposable Bailer O Vacuum Truck O Extraction Pump O Other ‘ O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: '¥E LLow/ 29 CIET pH/Temp/Cond Meter: H A—N N A
; Multipllers for | WettDia. . 1" | 2 | 4* | ¢ ‘-1‘2" ]
Time of mea.surement % L0 Well casing dia. ()| 4 purgolvolume:__;pa.slnwol- t_t_..:1g:;;0149§ 1.96 | 4.40 [17.62
Total Well Depth(ty:| 2. £.23 1 Depth To Product () _ estimation: Borehole ol @39';';-@.;7172 1514267 [ 7771 |
cla for borelle vo 249 |:0.77 ‘ REAN;
Depth To Water ()):| A\.06 | Product Thickness (ft) | dd lfbfm',,f“;,::ﬁ;' Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
- Water Columnty:| ¢, ™1 Purge Vol Calcutation: U Casing Vol. O BoreholeVol.¢spy | 4./ 1 X 1.46 = [%
watar column muliplier
_ PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond Turbidity Observations
(hh:enm) (min) (gailons) °F or °C uS ’
4o g
4566 b 6
A-h8] % =3
vy % >
Mol | 3 2
Lol > __ >
DTW immed. after purge (ft): 7).} . 3% Actual purged volume (gal): } Q Avg Purge Rate (gpm):
| RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method:  Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery=[ 4.1 } x0.20+] I’l 0(01 13.89 s
: Water Column
O Max Drawdown (SD):  80% Recovery = (I 1-1 ' ] )x0.20 + 1= ft
DTW after purge DTW Jnkll DTW el
SAMPLING DATA 7
Date: Time: ‘ PH (if required) : D.O. (if required): O.R.P. (if required):
5\ ~Lh~oN RN VY am/pm
Depth To Water ‘ Noles:
Before Sampling ()~ 1335
Comments:
1o 020807 Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



EART

ﬁ@.mmm co. FlErd DATA - GROUNDWATEr PURGING & snmruma

Site: Date
~ THRIFTYOILCO. # 0472, 07-L5 -0
Address : Waell ID# &
cALS TRLE GRAPH AVE | 0MKLA gJhéo9 T -3
Personnel: Weather
SERRAN P~ Clovdy
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment;
[ Bailer 0 Diaphragm Pump 0O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible Disposable Bailer
lf?/l.')isposable Bailer 0J Vacuum Truck 0O Extraction Pump Q Other . O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Waler level instrument: V E LLOW 1;45 V' E 7 pH/Temp/Cond Meter: H A’N N A
. I Muttipliers for | _WeitDia | 1° | 2" | 4* | & 7
Time of measurement:;; @ %0 Well casmg dia. (in) G purge volume | 3 casingvoi | 9.12 | 0.49 1.86 | 4.40 | 1762
Total Well Depth (ty:| 2.3.2¢» | Depth To Product (1) estimatlon: Bofehole Vol ;;.upf 1077 | 1.51: 267 | 771
Depth To Water (f): 15 12| Product Thickness (f) I : add :f::’q::’n';’;.:::g ' Estlmated Purge Volume (ga)) : A
Water Column | 97, .U Purge Vol Calculation: [ Casing Vol. O BorsholaVol, s0y 12,48 x H.4o = 55
. . water column muttiplier
_ PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond | Tumidity Observations
(hh:enm) (min) (gallons) °F or °C :
N PR e U e e ) T R s T e A
vous Wil T e
W26 | M i 12.4 Lz
ol | U //‘ | YN AGAR
o |y M 120 e
o594 1 1% NEAR
AL O N A/ e - ARRE
DTW immed. after purge (f): 220,372 Actual purged volume (gal): 4~ 5 Avg Purge Rate (gpm): /. O
. RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method:  £/Total well Depth: 80% Recovery =[ 12U 1 x020+[ 1572 = _| 3 2.1 ft
Water Column OTW Initial
O Max Drawdown (SD): 80% Recovery ([ 1-1 1)%0.20 +[ 1= #t
DMamrm oTW W Inkial DTW inithal
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: . {pH (if required) : D.0O. (if required) : O.R.P. (ifrequired):
g"\—“z,a - 0\ LR W00 am/pm
Depth To Water Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) A3 A
Comments;
rov 030807 Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



ek panacemens co. FlEnd) DATA - GROUNDWATEr PURGING & snmrum:

Site: Date
THRIFTY oILCo.# ofx OT-25 2057
Address: Well ID#
EALE VBAE Gpppd AVE- OAKLAmN 9l 6o , Muw-4Y
Personnel: Waeather
SERRAN P~
Purging Equipment: . ' Sampling Equipment:
I Bailer 0 Dlaphragm Pump O Electric submersible O Pneumatic submersible ‘ Disposable Bailer
d Disposable Bailer 0 Vacuum Truck O Extraction Pump Q Other . O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: \I E LLOWJA CKET pHn'empICond Meter: H A’N N A
: . W Multipliers for WelFUIB 102 | o4t | g ﬁ" i
Time of measurement: Q" LW Well casmg dia. im| L PUrge volume |3 Cazing ver 0.12] 049|196 | 440 |77 62
Total Well Depth ;| 2 ¢} o] | Depth To Product () ostimation: : Botetiole Vol jd.apj;a.zijri 151267 [ 179
Depth To Water y:(45 .61/ | Product Thickness () ' dRBH I otch el mated Purge Volume (gal)
Water Column | 43 .2, Purge Vol Calculation: T Casing Vol. O Borehote Vol (sp) | /3.6 X O-k9 = 7 ,
: : - . water column muttipliar
, PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed | = Temp pH Cond | rurmiaity Observations
(hh:mm) {min) (ga]lom) °F or °C -
. IR i i i T e |,x B i Eu, ] ?;, ;'
&‘\"\g ﬁ?}l] lé'l! ‘"!: o ~|'. ¥ ‘ ikt I; I{ﬁ? i' fH ?& i Ib E““l' it ] [H‘h 'i!f’"!,;-,l‘:i)ilﬂ
AT 2 L -4 [ awe 5 0"> ACAR-
e 21 L LD | rr60 | Qo |A@an
M2 ™o D UL | 1260 | G- oY | cvrnn
DTW immed. after purge (ﬂ): A3 { Actual purged volume (gal): 7 - | Avg Purge Rate (gpm): /
, RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: dl Total Wall Depth: 80% Recovery = [\ 6’5 ] x0.20+] 95 L(l( 1= /{% ! C ft
. . . Water Cotumn OTW Initis!
O Max Drawdown (SD): 80% Recovery = (I C1-1 " 1)x0.20 + [ 1= #
. DTWaﬂBrw oTW lnltlal DTW in_”ﬂ
' SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: i PH (if required) : D.O. (if required) : O.R.P. (ifraquirad):
' 0"\ '),()‘ o) ,"5%0 am/ pm
Depth To Water ' Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) R0

Comments:

rov 0208007 _ Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



@@ co. FIEvd) DATA - GROUNDWATEx PURGING & snmrum:

THRIFTYOILCO. # 042 Dmm ~2 5 - ?,00‘7

Address: ) Waell ID;/1
BI25 TELL GREPA AVE | OIS QL 60Y
Weather

.Persohnel ﬁERBA’H p,_ é/U/\//\l\'/

Purging Equipment: 7 ' Sampling Equipment;
O Bailer 0O Dlaphragm Pump [ Electric submersible {1 Pneumatic submersible {4 Disposable Bailer

b/Disposable Bailer DO Vacuum Truck [ Extraction Pump 0O Other : 0 Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: “\/ ElLLOW ¥ K E7 pH/Temp/Cond Meter: H A'N N A
' —
. Multipliers for | WeliDia | 2" 4 16" | 12 ]

Time of measurement: ‘&'-‘)-U\ Well casing dia. (in) 2. purge volume {3 casing vor 012 049 1.8 | 4.40 | 1762
astimation: |- - i

Total Well Depth (#) : ,{"\ l,tﬁ Depth To Product (f) _ : | Borenote vor b,ag; 0.77:] 1.61.{ 257 M
T N . . MQLEQMQDJ_QMM. - - -
Depth To Water ) :{ 45.0%| Product Thickness () | e VLBH ooy sech o timated Purge Volume (gal) :

Water Columnfy:/ 2. L1 Purge Vol Calcutation; 0 Casing Vol T Boreholé Vol, ooy | 2.hrx ol = f
) ) . watar column mulipliar

Site:

PURGING DATA

Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond - Turbidity " Observations
(hh'mm) (min) (galrons) °F or 'C
” Hllu T

j: 5'!
l ”‘) “‘Ill

il AQ I

ﬁh‘ 1 ;f!‘

U c.oq "940 clovny

il M Y 0.
wed| 0.

e N

DTW immed. after purge (ft): A ‘S Y Actual purged volume (gal): A - Avg Purge Rate (gpm):
| ~ RECOVERY CALCULATION |
Method: & Total Wel Depth: 80% Recovery =[ ..l4L] x0.20 + [96. 0%1= 45 5’? ft

Wa for Column DTW Inikal

O Max Drawdown (SD):  gqo, Recovery = ([ 1-1 C1)x0.20 + )= _ ft
DTWaﬂerw OTW Inkial DTW intlsl
SAMPLING DATA

Date: Time: PH (if requirad) : D.0O. (if required): O.R.P. (if required)

oX 1~ o\ . 1% 10 am/pm

Depth To Water - - Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) 15.52

Comments: ~ W MR YRRY QLo W RECOyRRyY
1 I

" 020807 ' - Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA




%

E@. Wanacement co. FIELOD DATA - GROUNDINATE PURGING & snmrunﬂ

%t

Site; Date
THRIFTY OIL CO. # 06 7> 01-15 2w
Address: ‘ ‘ ] Well ID# _
| 6lI5 TELEGRAPH AVE, 0AKLAS k608 | Mw -§
Personnel: _, ) Weather
SERRAN P~ CLoy aY)
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment:
0 Bailer Q Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible O Disposable Bailer
O Disposabie Bailer 3 Vacuum Truck 0 Extraction Pump 0 Other . 0 Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: \, E Eow CLET 'prTamp/Cond Meter: H A—N N A
- - -~ ’ i Multipliers for | Wl Dia . [ & [z
Time of measurement:; Q- r)b Well qasmg dia. @in)j 9 pu,g.l volume [ c=Cirover Q‘. 12| 049 186 | 4.40 |17 62
Total Well Depthm):| Q.24 | Depth To Product (n) estimation: Botelvole Vol jd..ag fozr]1sif2sr |71
Depth To Water ):| 4> ,W2| Product Thickness (ft) ' wdd V2BHvollr euch o timated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Columny:| [ 37 Purge Vol Calculation: CI Casing Vol, O BoreholsVol,s0y | {-31 X @.44 = 4
: . water column muttipkier
- PURGING DATA »
Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond | Tyumigity Observations
(hh:mm) (min) (gallons) F or. ‘C HS :
S e e e
VS R cel il "1 i i ] ’uﬂl«l IJ el
T b 0.5 T2 | 5.69 [ ltwo | ces
x| | 0.3 2.6 | 6.1> | (140 |esal
e A 0.8 2.3 {86 | 1269 |asan
(VL= A 03 2.8 | 6.84 | 1260 | umae
DTW immed. after purge h): \ \/\ ) iﬁ Actual purged volume (gal): 2. Avg Purge Rate (gpm):
| RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: [ Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery =[ 1.871] x020+[ 1542 )= 414.39
Water Cofumn OTW iniiial- - C
O Max Drawdown (SD): 80% Recovery = (] 1-1 ©1)x0.20 + 1= ft
DTW affor purge DTW, Jakisl_ oYW et
_ SAMPLING DATA _
Date: Time: 1pH (if required): D.O. (if required) ; OR.P. {if requirad) :
o\.10.h,0MN ‘*'{36’0 am/pm
Depth To Water _ Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) ’t\’t U

.Comments: WWTW A Uy Lo W

rev 6370607 Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



g; co. FIELO DATA - GROUNDWATEH PURGING & SAMPLING

amantal Remediaton
Site: Date
THRIFTYOILCO. # 062 OT-2 5~ 2057
Address: 7 _ Well ID# .
6125 TELEGDAPH ANE. oAKIANS  TLE04 Mw-41
Personnel: Weather
SERRAN P SUNNY pay
Purging Equipment: 7 Sa;y;llng Equipment:
03 Baiter O Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersibls Disposable Bailer
B/Disposable Bailer (m] Vacuhm Truck 0O Extraction Pump Q Other . O Other
Monitoring Eq.: ‘Water level instrument: ‘\I ElLLow qbﬂ—é’; 7 pH/Temp/Cond Meter: H A—N N A
\ Muttipliers for | WeltDia & e |7
Time of measurement: 3 o0 Well casmg dia. (in) 2_ purge volume (7 e co oo '?42: 049 | 106 | 440 |17 62
Total Well Depth () : 23%(4 Depth To Product (f) ‘ ""mamm'i Borshole Vol ti.agfga.;ir_!jri' 151 267 |
Depth To Water ®:|4{{, ;] | Product Thickness (f) ’ ' o lf,,ffq;ﬂ',f,f,::i", Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column ¢ :( AW 27 Purge Vol Calcutation: E&fCasing Vol. 0 Borehols Vol.(spy | ({-2) X 0.44 = 7 ,
! water column mutliptier
) PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed | Temp: pH Cond | ity Observations
(ht:mm) (min) (gallons) °F .or 'C
7 T 7 BT e TTEe T Az
,0() t’&‘ﬁll i ‘El!l!'»s!‘:',‘ EnH ': '!ﬁg" |' ||I’, l. IH I’[ fo{ql Ll ,«IXII Iﬁfh,”f‘
4051 B ) NN ] 5.6% CLeAR,
diof | L 2 1.6 | 5.60 AR
4.0 L. 2 1.y | 5,68 neae
DTW immed. after purge (f): A6 LYA Actual purged volume (gal): T Avg Purge Rate (gpm): -
_ RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: fz/Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery = [1(4 20 ] x0.20 + | 4. (:7 I= {7. 52— ft
. Water Columni OTW tnitial
" 0 Max Drawdown (SD): 80% Recovery = (| 1-1 C1)x0.20 + 1=_ ft
) DMaﬂeratE ___OTW Inkla) ) DTW inithal
_ SAMPLING DATA
Date: - Time: = - _ pH (if required) ! D.O. (it required) ; O.R.P. (ifrequireq):
0”\_'),[’);(9’\' » u'“l,(h am/pm | :
Depth To Water ~ Notes:
Before Sampling (fy 1"1.h A

Comments:

o 0310807 _ ' Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



é? co. FIELO DATA - nnnuunwmn PURGING & SAMPLING

T IHRIFIVOILCO.# 065 | ™7 -25— 200
Add "~ | Well ID#
G125 TELE GRAPA AVE | ORKLARS 6] " Mw-c¢
Weather

Personnel;

SERBAN P

CLoVR L

O Bailer
O Disposable Bailer

Purging Equipment:
- 0 Dlaphragm Pump

O Vacuum Truck

Sampling Equipment:
0 Disposable Bailer
0 Other

O Pneumatic submersible
0 Other

0O Electric submersible
0O Extraction Pump

Monitoring Eq.:

Water level instrument: '\/ E LLOW ‘Egg E7 PH/Temp/Cond Meter: H A—N N A

Time of measurement;

Total Well Depth (1) :
Depth To Water (ft) :

Water Column () :

Muttipliers for | Wettols | 1 | 2 | & | & | 1z
3110 el casang dia. @ H P“'ﬂ°l"°'t‘l"“° 3 Casing ol gmz 0.49'| 1,36 | 4.40 [17.62
2L6.30 | DepthTo Product (f) _ estimation: Bofetiote Vol Q.ag,gn-n 1.51:287 | 7:71
A3 .04 | Product Thickness (ft | ""’:’:,,’::;:Z";,:::ﬂ Estimated Purge Volume (gah :
13716 Purge Vol Calculation: [ Casing Vol. [ Borshole Vol. (SD) 1376 x |.96 = 27
Lo watar column muttipliar .

PURGING DATA

Volume removed

(min)

(gailons)

' e i

Turbidity Observations

q ‘\-12- . j
Q1| 5 5 |
130 5 5
M| b 5
L 5
DTW immed. after purge (fi): | 21 ‘Q'D) Actual purged volume (gal): 277 - Avg Purge Rate (gpm): |
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: D/'_rota| Well Depth: 80% Recovery = [ 13716 ] x0.20 + [ 13.0M =15 79 ft
. Watar Column OTW hittal
O Max Drawdown (SD): 0% Recovery = (| 1. 1)%0.20 +[ 1= ‘ ft
DTW affer puge OTW Inkiaf Dw
SAMPLING DATA
Date: , Time: pH (if required) : D.O. (if required) : O.R.P, (ifrequlréd):
6\.LH.91 LA 5(1- am/pm
Depth To Water — Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) (48 6 '
Comments:
LT

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA




Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia s Orange, CA 92868

Phone: (714) 771-6900 ® Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

Py . Phone
Company ¢ ) ] 44 A.L. Job No. Page of
Project Manager . Fax w3 A g Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name Project # .
Site Name i
and .,
Address - -
. . Container v
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix . Pres. .
Number/Size o
1 - M ki . §
SRR [ i 1 ¢ it
2 . .. =
f i : i : < &
3 . - i : : |
5 Ry : ; : g "
4 ! el el e .
e H ; A > s Ry i
l"\y R : L1 ’v , i & A "
By ds i o S
i 5 ! ’ !
= 3
PR & ; 3 A E
70 ‘
11
12
13
4
15 o
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g:::';:fhed by - telinquished by Relinquished by 3
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y/ N/NA Signature: - ) . Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N /NA Samples Intact Y /N /NA Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y /N Date:, . Date: Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Received By: - . Received By: Received By: 3.
) Signature: Signature: Signature:
D RUSh U same Day (248 hrs. | Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
. Q24 hrs. Q 72 hrs.
e Date: Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:

Binl  Oeninat/Anmnint Monanar
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thifty Oil Company O (8871) * LAB REQUEST 194464 /
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/02/2007
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  07/27/2007

PROJECT  Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS  Global ID #T0600101366

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. Al analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
818775 TOC #063 MW-8
818776 TOC #063 MW-7
818777 " TOC #063 MW-4
818778 TOC #063 MW-3
818779 TOC #063 MW-5
818780 TOC #063 MW-6
818781 ‘ TOC #063 MW-1
818782 TOC #063 Trip Blank
818783 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportuhity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

“Befare,
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The repoits of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 194464 cover, page 1 of |



Order #:L 818775 Clie Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-8
Matrix: WATER : Date »ampled: 07/25/2007 Time Sampled: 13:50 : i

Analyte Result DF _PQL MDL Units  Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 0.20 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 - 10ugL  07/30/07 RP
Toluene , ND 1 0.24 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 88 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70- 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 9% % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline . .
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 07/31/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 76 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace _




Order #:] 818776] Clic Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-7

Matrix: WAEER Date Sampled: " 07/25/2007 Time Sampled: 13:40
Analyte Result DF P MD i Date/Anal
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 .0.18 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 1020 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND | 5 0.21 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Toluene 'ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 045 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 87 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 95 % 70 - 130
Sutr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 07/31/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
74 % 55-200

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

annrf

Lab Request 194464 results page2 of 9




Order#:| 818777
Matrix: WATER

Clier Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-4
Date sampled: 07/25/2007 Time Safapled: 13:30

Result DF __ PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

Analyte
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Benzene ND | 1 0.18 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 0.20 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 021 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/LL 07/31/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L. 07/31/07 RP °
Tertiary buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L. 07/31/07 RP
Xylenes, total - ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 07/31/07 RP

Surrogates ' Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 98 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 70-130

8015B - Gasoline

Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 07/31/07 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 77 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDLF= Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIA TED LABORA TORIES Analyﬁr-nl Results. Rppnrf

Lab Request 194464 results, page 3 of 9
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Order #:L 818778 Clier  Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-3

Matrix: WATER

Date dampled: 07/25/2007 Time Sampled:

13:20

Analyte Result DF PQL _ MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 0.20 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ' ND | 5 0.21 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Tertiary buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 0.24 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 045 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
 Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 88 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 | 95 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 70-130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND | 50 5.6 ug/L 07/31/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

] Lab Requ

ANa

est 194464 results, p

Report
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Order #:l 818779 Clier * Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-5

Matrix;: WATER ¢ Date dampled: 07/25/2007 Time Sampled: 12:10-
Analyte Result DF PQL _ MDL Units Date/Analyst |

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only ' '
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 020 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 0.24 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 0.45 ug/L 07/31/07 RP

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 90 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 94 % 70 -130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70 - 130

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 07/31/07 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 74 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

B

ort
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Order #:[ 818780J Clier " Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-6

Matrix: WATER Date >ampled: 07/25/2007 Time Sampled: 11:55 <
Analyte Result DF P MD i Date/An

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 0.20 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ‘ ND 1 1 0.19 ug/LL 07/31/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Toluene _ ND 1 0.24 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 07/31/07 RP

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Sutrl - Dibromofluoromethane 90 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 % 70- 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 95 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 70 - 130

8015B - Gasoline | '
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 07/31/07 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 74 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace




Order #:I 818781 Clier  Sample ID: TOC #063 MW-1"
Matrix: WATER _ Date dampled: 07/25/2007 - Time Sampled: 11:45
Analyte Result DF P DL _Unij D n
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 0.20 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 021 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) " ND 1 10 10 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 0.24 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Xylenes, total ' : ND 1 0.45 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Surrogates - Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 90 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' 115 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 92 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 70-130
80158 - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1+ 50 5.6 ug/L 07/31/07 LT
Surrogates . . Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 71 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —_—

esults_.Report

ults, page 7 'c->f 9
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Order #:| 818782 Clier ' Sample ID: TOC #063 Trip Blank
Matrix: WATER Date >ampled: 07%25/2007 Time Sampled: 00:00

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only :
Benzene ~ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 07/31/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 98 ‘ % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 07/31/07 LT
Surrogates - : Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 73 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection 'limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND.= Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —




Order #:L 818783 Clier * Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER : o s

Analyte Result DF P MD i Date/An
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only ,
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 0.20 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 S 0.21 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ' ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 0.24 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 0.45 ug/L 07/30/07 RP
Surfogates Units Control Limits.
Surr! - Dibromofluoromethane 83 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97 % . 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 70-130
8015B - Gasoline .
“Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 07/30/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 79 : % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor :
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —_—

Analvti Re Report
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) . 3SOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA/QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 3

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 194451-709-2

Date Prepared: July 30, 2007
Date Analyzed: July 30, 2007
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 194451, 194464, 194401

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 57.50 62.70 115 125 9 22 89 - 172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 46.30 48.80 93 98 5 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 42.50 44.30 85 89 4 24 62-137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 49.40 50.30 .99 101 2 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 45.80 47.00 92 : 94 .3 21 59 -139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 46.10 47.10 92 94 2 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 53.60 107 59-172
MTBE 50.0 42.10 84 | 62-137
Benzene 50.0 44.20 88 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 47.30 95 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 45.60 91 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 44.70 89 60 - 133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC" :
‘Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 83 86 87 92 84 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 108 107 116 109 70-135
Toluene-d8 o7 96 o7 99 97 | 70-135
np-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 95 97 105 105 104 70-135

8260 MSD-LCS 0730 W




QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

G1-LCS&LCSD

WATER

July 30, 2007

7/30/07-7/31/07

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM

Lab ID#'s in Batch: LR 194451 , 194464 , 194367 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =  pg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 417 428 83 86 3
* Outside QC Limits

ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
Y%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate

Y%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 79
LCS 155
LCSD 188

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

8/6/2007

8015g1 LCSD 0730 W




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES : 4
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

ziic;ril(t):nl/ﬂ/l NH}/ A /l)'U'q' | Project:

Date Received: - AN Py

Sample(s) received in cooler: [Yes No (Skip Section 2)
S
Section 2
Was the cooler packed with: Ice Ice Packs __ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam
~_Paper None ___ Other

Cooler or box temperature:

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.) 6 6

Section 3 YES |NO |N/A

Was a COC received?
Were custody seals present?

If Yes — were they intact?
Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?
Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

No head space in VOA vials?

IR

Were the correct preservatives used?

Were the samples.scanned for presence of radioactivity? el

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y/ N N/A

A JC /

A 1C
Completed By: j/(/( XM{/{/{L |  Date: | 72 707




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia  Orange, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 + Fax: (714),538-1209
' a
cComeN THRAFTY ©7 L co— "“°"‘*6“57.C‘721«-5r’>‘?/ AL. Job No. l q ‘ L{ (OH Page
me'ect Manager :r E/Ffl SVURYFLUS VMO - 5 ‘L/ g9 21*7%) Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments,..
Project Name Q. w .I g ] Project # o 6 ?;- g ,CE «J’ TOGOO | %CC
[ CL25 TRLE GoAPH AVE 13 § £ (oA 56C
17 oA rLAYD ets 94604 §§§
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix NS;’Q‘::;‘;; o | Pres. ‘5 c% %‘- |
I Mw-3 01-26.07 [RRojH,o| —Vvog |Hel | XXX ﬁ#ﬁwa‘& REOwW! RN
~ElMw . 13tho (I ESENES POR. oxy GartA
’ Mw-§ ' 1330 X X X cohPoamS USED iH
Mw- 1322 XX X Ch- Gl Ay
b2 MW”K 12110 X X X EPR EoA. !
I Mw-G 11265 J‘, | % X[ X
' » Mw -4 4% Ve sy " X >( X A, THE b«‘?ﬂ‘% RVl
R TR Bl 00100 vvor | Hel | %] N : 2 MTRA |
9 ‘ .
I~ A ‘ >~ X > 0P
° 7N /T 7 N/ N[ Jeeree
“ 7 SIS SUVSEANEIGT
.z
/1 - ' / \\
R // // AN // - / \\\
14| \ - / §
i / / N -/ /
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory 2:::‘;::?“"" Y E M C. 1. R.e"“q“is"ed by 2.~ [Relinquished by 3.
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y /N /NA S‘Q“a‘“'% ‘ SA—— Signature: v Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N/NA Samples Intact Y/ N/ NA Printed Na”’e et - Printed Name: . Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y/N : Date,zﬂ 2 5. 0’7 Time: (L 2;)30’ Date: Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time /.%ﬁiﬂad By: g\ S 0 f} Received By: 2. Received By: 3.
TS i ignature:; ignature:
.. ESROUO 1)/ P e
Normal D RUS‘h ame Day rs. Pnhted’ Name! 7 . | Printed Name: Printed Name:
) Q24 trs. Q72hrs. - — L 5o o~ S —
o= = | ~ :
Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory Pink - Project/Account Manager /C} A f AN — e 2 Jhie BENNRN vl



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 195920"/
ATTN: Jett Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/30/2007
P.O. Box 2128

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/20/2007

PROJECT Station #063 l/
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the a?_propriatc methods as indicated on the report.

This cover letter is an integral part of the final report. ¥
Order No. Client Sample Identification
825336 TOCH#063 Outlet PSP
825337 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feet free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Edwafd S. Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in wriﬁng, all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part orin full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 195920 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #:i 825336[ Clien mple ID: TOC#063 Outlet PSP

Maftrix: WATER -

Date Sampled: 08/17/2007 Time Sampled: 10:00

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units _ Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX
Benzene ND 1 03 0.15 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Ethyl benzene ND 1 03 0.09 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Toluene ND 1 03 0.12 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Tritfluorotoluene (sur) 107 % 55-155
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a- Trifluorotoluene 107 % ‘ 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASS QCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 195920 results, page 1 ot'2




825337

Order #: Clien  ample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATEKR ' .
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units _Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.15 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.09 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.12 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Surrogates ' Units Control Limits
Trifluorotoluene (sur) 109 % 55-155
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 08/23/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritfluorotoluene 109 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 195920 results, page 2 of 2




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: G1-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: August 23, 2007

Analysis Date 8/23/07-8/24/07

Lab ID#'s in Batch: LR 195920, 195887, 196138 , 196059 , 196060 , 196156 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pg/L

Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 432 448 86 90 4

* Qutside QC Limits

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result .
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 109
LCS 177
LCSD 178

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

8/31/2007 8015g1 LCSD 0823 W

Y%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS . = 30




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

H ’ LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: Aug 23-07
Analysis Date: 8/23/07-8/24/07
Lab ID#'s in Batch: LR 196139, 195920, 196224 .

REPORTING UNITS = pg/L

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec | %Rec
Test Method Result Added LCS LCSD LCS LCSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 20 21.5 20.7 108 : 104 - 4
Toluene 8021 ND- 20 21.6 20.7 108 104 4
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND : 20 22.5 222 113 111 1
Xylenes 8021 ND 60 73.0 70.2 122 117 4
ND = Not Detected .
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix LCS and Matrix LCSD %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
Z6REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCSD RPD LIMITS = 30
SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 109
LCS 124
LCSD 123

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

8/31/2007 8021gl BTEX LCSD 0823 W



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batayiy - Orange, California 92868 - 7147716900 FAX714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

’ Section |
Client: To Cs Project:

M“T—hh
DateRecexved: & /. o o7 )
Sample(s received in cooler: Yes No (Skip Section 2)
N

Section 2 /
Ice

Was the coolec packed with:

——

Ice Packs __ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam

Paper_ None ___ Other
Cooler or box temperature: R 25

(Acceptance rapge s 2t 6 Deg. C)

Was a COC received?

Were custod seals present?

If Yes - were the intact?

Did all sam les arrive in

No head Space in VOA vials?
Were th

1€ correct preservatives used?
W .

o . /\ I
[Sections ————— ~ YES_JNO_[N/A |/
o=tond
A
,7,5;\
. 1
et all samples sealed in plastic baga? MRS ]
tact? If no, indicate below., v
Did all botte labels agree with COCT (ID, datcs 2.7 limes) Vi
Were correct containers used for the tests required? V) w
Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? Y .
e the sam les.scanned for presence of radioactivity?

‘ Was tota] residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *
\

*:If the answet is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Exglanations/Coxmncnts

|

Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N ’

i

Completed By: Li fla 2, _ Date: % /2 d%ﬂ}?



Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538- 1f99

A

195520

Company-~r1] {‘ﬁ‘ 1 4 o ? L B P56\ G2A-3594 A.L. Job No. page__ /Lo _/]
Project Manager TE! Ff SU 13(/ ARUTUMA Fax (56 2,!) 92{-75 Lo Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name . : Project # o — | et
SURBM WATER SRMeLcC- 0ex Y 13[F
Site Name !
and C12E TELRORAPH AVE ‘-2 8
Address . , _ L
ORILLATD o, G €09 =5
. - . Container =< | W
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Number/Size Pres. & C&g
QUT LET PSP/ 03-I-07 [40:90ty0 | H—voa |HCEL [¥|x ‘AR IAmMPWE
2 .
< ~ ' _ . _ AN
R j,;-" ™ .. "
\ \“\ \\.
] .
5 \ - %‘\ /r, \\,'
e, .
\ - A ’ )
5 i ) <
\\ / \\ v \
7 = ~ .
AN j\\ Y
8 ,-’>\ P \ \,
5 - \ 7 N N
N, N
10 % ~ 7 N =
/ N £ RN N
11 K N,
/ ~N N \
2 ’ N\ A ™~ N
3 . ” = .
/ \,/ . N
14] Vs - N R
15 / ‘ N
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory S W EM € |Petmauishedby Relinquished by .
Total Number of Containers )f. Properly Coole@N / NA S|gnatu@\ /\\!7‘73/'\ Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N /@/\ Samples | nta@ NA Printed %qﬁ/%;%' P Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Conditio@ Samples Accéptedfy}‘l . Dg§ - r—\ *'l Time: l 5 s 60 Date: Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Received By: G_ S O 1. Received By: Received By: 3.
_ Signat;ltnl~ ’ Signature: Signature:
dN ormal D Rush O same Day (348 hrs. Print¢d Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
O 24 hrs. Q72 hrs. - oo : c\ﬁ?‘//c e . S =
ate: me. aie:; me: ate: me:
2/ 20 /e 020

Distribution: White - Laboratory  Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator

=g Cod- J70



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

/

CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 195949
ATTN: Jeft Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/28/2007
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/20/2007

‘ |
PROJECT Station #063 (]
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report. '

Order No. Client Sample Identification
825427 TOC #063 Int-1
825428 TOC #063 Int-2
825429 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the 6pportum'ty to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

Ed .
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported,
| TESTING & CONSULTING

Thereports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not bereproduced or used for publication in part orin tull without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 195949 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: 825427% Clier “ample ID: TOC #063 Int-1

" Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/17/2007 Time Sampled: 10:10 ~
Analyte Result DF PQL  MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 08/24/07 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/24/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 08/24/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/24/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 08/24/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/24/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 08/24/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 0.24 ug/L 08/24/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 0.45 ug/L 08/24/07 RP

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 109 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 % 70 - 130
Surt3 - Toluene-d8 103 % 70- 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 96 % 70 - 130

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 08/22/07 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene - 99 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 195949 results, page 1 ot'3




Order #: 825428 Clier “ample ID: TOC #063 Int-2

| Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/17/2007  Time Sampled: 10:20
Analyte Result _DF
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only '
Benzene 1.1 1 I 0.18 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 344 10 10.0 0.19 ug/L 08/24/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) 3.6 1 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 0.24 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Xylenes, total 13 T 1 0.45 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 70 - 130

Surr? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 70 -130

Surt3 - Toluene-d8 ' 104 % 70 - 130

Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene . 93 % 70-130

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 298 1 50 5.6 ug/L 08/22/07 LT
Surrogates ' Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 110 " % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

A TATED LA T Analytical Resuits Report

Lab Request 195949 results, page 2 of' 3




Order #: - 825429 Clier ’ample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 08/22/07 RP

. Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Tertiary butyl aicohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 08/22/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 08/22/07 RP

Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 108 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 08/21/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 110 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

IATED LAB

TORIE Analytical Results Re

Lab Request 195949 results, page 3 ot'3




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: G1-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: August 21, 2007

Analysis Date 8/21/07-8/22/07

Lab ID#'s in Batch: LR 195857, 195867, 195995, 195871, 195862 , 195949 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =  pg/L

Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 395 401 79. 80
* Qutside QC Limits
ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result YREC LIMITS = 70-- 130
YREC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank | 110
LCS 191
LCSD 190

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

8/29/2007 8015g1 LCSD 0821 W



.  ,.3SOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 4

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 195991-605

Date Prepared: August 21, 2007
Date Analyzed: August 21, 2007
Sample Matrix: Water .

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 195991, 195857, 195719, 195871, 195842, 195949, 195862

Sample Spike Spike | Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec | %Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 ; 61.20 56.60 122 | 113 8 22 59 - 172
MTBE 47.10 50.0 97.20 101.00 | 100 ~ 108 4 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 52.20 50.50 104 101 3 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 1.40 50.0 .62.20 49.60 102 96 5 21 | 66-142
Toluene 0.00 50.0° 51.40 48.90 103 98 5 21 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 48.70 45.70 97 91 6 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS

Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 58.90 118 59 -172.
MTBE A 50.0 51.60 103 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 49.30 99 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 49.30 99 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 48.40 97 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 45.40 91 60 - 133

*=Outside QC limits due to high concentration in sample

If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery

MB1 | MB2 | | MS | MmsD | | Les | Limits

Compound %Rec | %Rec | i %Rec : %Rec | | %Rec || %Rec .

Dibromofuoromethane | 104 108 _| 104 . 109 | 107 | 70-135

1.2 Dichlorosthane-t4 | 120 | 111 13116 112 | 70-135

“{Toluene-as L 101 102 L 102 99 | 100 || 70-135
ngBromoﬂuorobenzene ' 94 98 96 - 93 l 96 70 - 135

8260 MSD-LCS 0821 W



. .5SOCIATED LABOGRATORIES
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 4

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 196059-931

Date Prepared: August 23, 2007
Date Analyzed: August 24, 2007
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L.

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 196006, 196059, 196182, 196238, 195991, 195842, 195949, 195586

Sample | Spike Spike Dup : Spike Dup QcC | Limits
Compound i Conc. Added Res - | Res ' %Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Di¢hloroethene 0.00 50.0 56.60 ; 59.60 | 113 ; 119 5 22 59-172
IMTBE ' 0.00 50.0 43.OOV | 46.60 86 : 93 8 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 56.0 50.50 50.80 101 102 1 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 49.90 _49.70 160 99 0 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 50.20 49.40 100 99 2 21 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 47.20 47.90 94 96 1 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
. Spike Spike Spike Limits

Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec

1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 57.20 114 59-172

MTBE 50.0 46.40 93 62 -V'1 37

Benzene 50.0 | 4920 98 | 62-137

Trichloroethene 50.0 48.70 97 66 - 142

Toluene 50.0 | 48.80 98 59 - 139

Chlorobenzene 50.0 47.70 95 60 - 133

*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample

If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"

Surrogate Recovery
. MB1 | MB2 | Ms = msD | LCS || Limits

Compound i %Rec ! %Rec i %Rec | %Rec ! % Rec % Rec
Dibromofuoromethane © 112|109 103, 109 110 | 70-135

12 Dichiorosthane-64 | 118 | 113 | 10 112 | 115 || 70-135

Toluene-ds 101 | 101 | . 101 100 102 | 70-135
'Lp-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 95 100 . 97 93 ! 90 70-135

8260 MSD-LCS 0823 W




Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N '

ASSOCIATED LABORAT, ORIES
806 North

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

714-538-1209
Bataviq - Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX

Section [

Project:

Date Recejved: o/ o o7 . .
Sample(s) received 11 cooler: [ Yes No (Skip Section 2)

— ]

Paper _ None ___Othec

N
, Secti g "
‘;:Sl((;:; ioolcr packed with; Ice Ice Packs ___ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam

Cooler or box temperature: B .25

(Acceptance tangeis 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

/
Section 3 YES /NO |N/A /
ion
Was a COC received? - J IR
Were custod seals present? PAS
If Yes - were they intact? B\ \)@S
Were all samples sealed in plastic bags:? v/
Did a]| Samples arrive intact? If 1o, indicate below. : VI E—
Did all bottle labels agres with GO (ID, dates and fimes) ;
e cotrect containers used for the tests requlre:d? : _ /e
Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? VAt BEa—
No head Space in VOA vials?
Were the correct preservatives used? —
Were the samples.scanned for presence of radloactmt)g__ -
[ Was total residual chloring measured (Fish Bioassay Samples only)?
*:If the answer 5 1o, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept, immediately.
Section 4
Ex lanations/Comments
_—]

Section 5

Completed By: 4 ) Zf A Date: % /z 0%9/’7



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 7716900 » Faxx: (714) 538-
°°’“°a"y774g'f,m oL Cr. P 562.) 9243584 |aL oo [@ S Zﬂ 'l (3’age
Project Manager k\ ﬁ,PF— 3V B{/ ACUOTUM B Fex ( 56 2,/ gLe-T75 /-43 Analysis Requested ' Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name S"/]WM Wmﬁ WPVIH& Project # 06% {/ E 2“
SeNeme G025 TELE GRAPH _AYAR 5|3 E

| oAadiavd ot 44609 K .

SamplelD | LabiD Date Time | Matrix Ng;’::r';‘;'ze Pres. |& § 2
& | Ko ”

TiINT A ©2-1 -7 |yon0| Hoo| L—Vok |[Het [¥]x|% ANy S DAL AN
2l INT. -1 03 -11-97 [1o|Hy o] H-VeR [iHCL [x|xi¥X PoR cOMPOUHAD 0 TRD
i ‘ A : W Ch. Gl By
’ J AN VAN JAREAN £ METHod 3160

i | / ~ / N ™~ (TR ARy RUTATHoL

7 / N/ | N An=0.7

N

-

b
I
m

i 7 | 7 |/ T 7

i / | \\,(/ N/
13 // , / ;’/ \ . | \,f'} <
7 - 7 N '

7 K ; d
,"’ /" ;;' \ ’/j
,! 7 /
15 [ / / y

. " Relinquished by , 1. Relinquished by 2, Relinquished by 3.
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory Sampler: E.M L
. Total Number of Containers % Properly Co?l@/ /N/NA Slgnatw 0’1 / Signature: Signature:
' | Printed Name; Printed Name: Printed Name:
Custody Seals Y/ N@ . Samples Intagf Y /N /NA %’\Q’V‘ \.— -,
: Ti B Date: Time: Date: Time:
Received in Good Conditio@ Samples Accepted( Y / . Dageg L(\ ’Oé\ . |me} h - -"70 ate me e ime
Turn Around Time Received By: C, ? O 1. Received By: 2. Received By: 3.
Signature: SignaQUﬁ:/\M/Lj{/h Signature:
/
: QO same Day Q48 hrs - - - -
. Printed Name: Printe: Printed Name:
rm :
& Normal 4 Rush Q 24 hrs. Q72 hrs. D MM/\‘:H
Date: Time: Date: QJ / Time: Date: Time:
WIS 6y o

2 s LL PN



® ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavig - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-12099

/

CLIENT Thritty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 192559
ATTN: Jett Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  07/02/2007
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  06/22/2007

PROJECT  Station #063 \/
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

T'his laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Resuit Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.

This cover letter is an integral part of the final report. j
Order No, Client Sample Identificaticn
809159 - TOC #063 Int-1 :
809160 TOC #063 Int-2
809161 TOC #063 Inlet
809162 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel tree to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABO ES by

. Behare,
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days firom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports ot'the Associated Laboratoties are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written o Microbiological

pemission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 192559 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: 809159 Clier “ample ID: TOC #063 Int-1 .
Matrix: WATEK Date Sampled: 06/21/2007 Time Sampled: 10:00
Analyte Result DF _PQL MDL Unit Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Qnly
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 0.20 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 0.24 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
~ Xylenes, total ND 1 0.45 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70 - 130
80158 - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/27/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75 % 55-200

PQL = Praétical Quéntitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

_ASSOCIA TED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 192559 results, page 1 ot'4



Order #:| 809160 Client “~mple ID: TOC #063 Int-2
Matrix: WATER Date Sa.._pled: =06/21/2007 Time Sampled: 10:10 ~

Analyte ‘ Result DF PQL  MDL Units Date/Analyst

$260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Benzene 550 50 50.0 0.18 ug/LL 07/05/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 50 50.0 0.20 ug/L 07/05/07 RP
Ethyl benzene . 719 50 250.0 0.21 ug/L 07/05/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 50 50.0 0.23 ug/L 07/05/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 751 50 500 0.19 ug/LL 07/05/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 50 50.0 0.19 ug/L. 07/05/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 750 50 500.0 10 ug/L 07/05/07 RP
Toluene 5000 50 250.0 0.24 ug/L 07/05/07 RP
Xylenes, total 2940 50 250.0 0.45 ug/L 07/05/07 RP
Surrogates ' Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 89 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 ] % 70 -130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70 -130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 23400 40 2000.0 5.6 ug/L 07/05/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 115 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace , _—

J I i Rnpnrf
Lab Request 192559 results, page 2 of 4




Order #: 809161 Client “mple ID: TOC #063 Inlet

Matrix: WATER ’ Date Sa...pled: €6/21/2007 Time Sampled: 10:20 *
Analyte Result DF __PQL DL _Uni Date/A
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only ’
Benzene 186 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/30/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 0.20 ug/L 06/30/07 RP
Ethyl benzene 410 10 50.0 0.21 ug/L 06/30/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 06/30/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 97 1 | 0.19 ug/L 06/30/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/30/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 110 1 10 10 ug/L 06/30/07 RP
Toluene 1890 10 50.0 0.24 ug/L 06/30/07 RP
Xylenes, total 2060 10 50.0 0.45 ug/L 06/30/07 RP
Surrogates . Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 84 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 , % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 15800 10 500.0 5.6 ug/L 06/25/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 71 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ilts.Report
Ll

Lab Request 192559 results, page 3 of 4




Order #:/ 809162 Clier “ample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Matrix: WATER
Analyte Result DF _POIL MDL _Units _ Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1 1 0.20 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1 1 0.23 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1 10 10 ug/L 06/27/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 0.24 ug/i 06/27/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 0.45 ug/L 06/27/07 RP

Surrogates Units Control Limits .

Surrl - Dibromotluoromecthane 96 % 70 - 130
Surr? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70 - 130
‘Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 103 ' % 70 - 130

8015B - Gasoline ' .
Gasoline ND 1 50 " 5.6 ug/L 06/25/07 LT

Surrogates Units Contrel Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 64 % - 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace S

TATED LABORAT, E, Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 192559 results, page 4 of 4




QC Samplé:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

Lab ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LAEEORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM
G15-LCS&LCSD
WATER |
June 25, 2007
6/25/07-6/26/07

192505, 192559, 192513 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = Ho/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike - Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 581 616 116 123 6
ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result ) . Y%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TET
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 64
LCS 98
LCSD 108

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

7/3/2007

8015g15 LCSD 0625 W




. >SOCIATED LABORATORIE _

QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 3

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 192570194

Date Prepared: June 27, 2007
Date Analyzed: June 27, 2007
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 192559, 192570, 192740, 192572

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup Qc Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 57.70 62.10 115 124 7 | 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 57.20 56.70 114 113 1 24 62 -137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 49.50 49.40 99 99 0 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 60.00 54.10 120 108 10 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 58.70 53.70 117 107 9 21 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 53.40 49.70 107 99 21 60-133 |
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits

Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec

1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 54.90 110 59-172

MTBE 50.0 58.50 117 62 - 137

Benzene 500 | 49.60 99 | 62-137

Trichloroethene 50.0 56.10 112 66 - 142

Toluene 50.0 49.80 100 | 59-139

Chlorobenzene 50.0 47.80 96 60 - 133

*=Qutside QC limits due to high conéentration in sample

If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"

Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS Limits

Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 96 89 96 94 103 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 109 ’ 110 | 107 104 70-135

Toluene-d8 101 101 108 102 100 70-135
|lp-Bromofluorobenzene 103 100 103 101 106 70 - 135

8260 MSD-LCS 0627 W

N



[

. >SOCIATED LABORATORIE

QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 3

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample ~ 192807-418

Date Prepared: June 28, 2007
Date Analyzed: June 28, 2007
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 192807, 192559, 192570, 192740, 192871

Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 70.80 61.30 142 123 14 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 58.40 55.90 117 112 4 | 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 50.90 48.40 102 97 5 24 62 -137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 55.50 54.70 V 111 109 1 21 66 - 142
Toluene | 0.00 50.0 53.00 51.50 106 103 3 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 49.50 47.40 99 95 4 21 60 - 133

Sample iD: LCS

Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 65.10 130 59 -172
MTBE 50.0 55.90 112 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 51.20 102 62 -137
Trichloroethene 50.0 55.50 111 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 52.40 105 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 49.90 100 60 - 133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample

If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery

MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 93 96 99 100 90 70 - 135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 112 : 111 114 115 70-135
Toluene-d8 98 99 100 99 99 70-135
[lp-Bromofiuorobenzene 96 102 105 104 103 70 - 135

8260 MSD-LCS 0628 W




. 3SOCIATED LABORATORIE:
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 3

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample

Date Prepared: June 29, 2007

Date Analyzed: June 29, 2007

Sample Matrix: Water
Units: pg/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 192708, 192811, 192808, 192559

192811-453

Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 74.00 64.90 148 130 13 22 59-172
MTBE 2.00 50.0 39.30 42.60 75 81 8 24 62 - 137
Benzene 5.30 50.0 47.90 46.90 85 83 2 24 62-137
Trichloroethene 34.80 50.0 83.30 80.10 97 91 4 21 66 - 142
Toluene - 0.00 50.0 53.40 51.00 107 102 5 21 - 59-139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 48.60 47.70 97 95 2 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 62.40 125 59-172
MTBE 50.0 52.90 i06 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 49.20 98 62-137
Trichloroethene 50.0 54.70 109 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 52.20 104 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 47.60 95 60 - 133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS Limits

Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofiuoromethane 89 98 106 108 94 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 114 91 97 106 70-135
Toluene-d8 99 99. 100 100 100 70-135

104 104 105 104 101 70-135

le-Bromoﬂuoroben'zene

8260 MSD-LCS 0629 W




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1 p '
Client; ] ﬂ ‘(;ﬁ T Project:
Date Received: (- 22,81 '
| Sample(s) received in cooler: { Yek No (Skip Section 2)
Section 2 )
Was the cooler packed with: z_ Ice __ IcePacks __ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam
, ___Paper None  __ Other
Cooler or box temperature:
| (Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.) g /?
Section 3 YES |NO | N/A
Was a COC received? "
Were custody seals present? —
If Yes—were they intact?
Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?
Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below. b
Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times) | —
Were correct containers used for the tests required? | —
Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? A1
No head space in VOA vials? _ ' A
Were the correct preservatives used? —
Were the samples.scanned for presence of radioactivity? 1 /
Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * -~

*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. 1mmed1ately.

Section 4
| Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager n7(1ﬁ of discrepancies: Y /N N/A

)

Completed By: /M % (/«/} __ Date: K{ jﬂ{ﬁ

\J V




Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 5,38 1209

A

Comeany TH R 5y O/ CA. Ph°"e(562,) GLI~35%4 AL. Job No. q&lfﬁol Page __ A o7
:rofec: :anager &rﬁlf:{’ Su 0@{/ AKOSUM A ::ax. _ t(.# 5¢ Z} q21-75 /,!{,Q Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
ect Name \ 2 rojec ’ P —
i “5:%81"5»4 WATER SHPUne— 06V yle g
Site Name &l A ) g ) ‘? &=
and 25 TELe 6’@4‘#)/”{ A . = ,}3 ;2
hecress CAKLAND ot . Gb2eo4 & \;’z g
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix NS::l‘)tea:;'sei;e Pres. § % 5{‘
| . = | 2ED
AINT: A ©6.2).97 Hooo|Hr 0| h-VoA |HCL [ X|%|X| ANALY$R RELyiE:
J(NT. 2 06.24.07 ortHro| H~yok [Hel |5 ] X FOR CojPo0ndY
INLET 06.24.07 Wvlold, 0| b -lor [HeL XX x USED (N cd.GADLNA
4 . =
~ pd AY EPA METTON R280B)
5 \ » v i NPT
6 . ‘ 4 TBRTARY ROTA L
0 / J2-MTRA
7 ' D _
8 H -
5 ,/ \\ ™~ HETRhE-
_ _ ™ _ P ~N 5 -ThMaE
N
- / \\ /] D
. ;12 / \ / ' / .
i / e )
18| // / ~ /
/
/-
15 -~ , s
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory :::;_";}::f ekl SVEG Refinquished by Refinquished by &
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y /N /NA Sigw Signature: - | Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N / NA Samples Intact Y /N /NA e nA Printed Neme: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y /N Da(tg:é.- p ,J“? Time: ’( é Lo Date: Time: Date: Time:
- Tarn Around Time 357\76 & g @ﬂ 1. / Received By: Received By: 3.
Si 54’”’ . 7 {Signature: . ignature:
d {1 same Day J48hrs JZ{? /%{ A4 %{%’VE e Sonatre
. . infed Name: Printed Name: rinted Name:
Normal U Rush O 24 e, iy i 0/ m / ] %f i n Frinted N
ate, ime: ate: Time: Date: Time:
Z4e7 .
Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory Pink - Project/Account Manager = fo 2D P
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATIO:
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, C RNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:____ SERAAN P-

DATE OF INSPECTION: ©6-H-20077

OBSERVATIONS AND | N .
COMMENTS: VRNl CoMPRERROR VW<, DRMY w B

2o P;W%/BP«@'VWIL Bowr AN OB O | csfimess

BRLT, CUHRCK TRANSPRR AUMP, CHRLL DR A

(OSSN PoR (B,

FLOW METERREADING: 200(¢5 4o —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: /i~

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: _ | A0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRﬂ)GE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 2. A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:. _&;QW




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIF
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM PECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRAAN P+

DATE OF INSPECTION: ©6— 14~ oo™

OBSERVATIONS AND - _— )
COMMENTS: DR W TR HOM [~ 6/775‘!?’ /ﬁ&@&m“mz,

b%’?&L'COMPQES%vQ 77h+14: Cefces /e;-ﬁ,LT‘l, ol

N @M&%W&z. PUOMP, cofirel? TRAYEOFER PUMP,
Ul FoSSRD FoR LAML | (ifc PUMP /N tw-4,

~ FLOW METER READING: —2.00 8320 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: /44

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER;

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 3.0
~ PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 2.4
| PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o. q

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ____ Sy ARV PO



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFO
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: DERAAN -

' DATE OF INSPECTION: - 06— 24—-2w077

OBSERVATIONS AND o, |
COMMENTS: CHeee PriA ¢ 01(,, CHFed. BRUMN /AH4n

LHpSBES. PR wamd Aotdd cuuc. TW- 1< cun—n-qz_

SAMPLRS k&zom NYRTT

FLOW METER READING: 2008 JU O

SAMPLES OBTAINED: L‘; [N

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: [P

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.0
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: Z. /
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 2.1

INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: w %ur{/ ol



C?'.. N
&

~
-
THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63 )
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIF
- GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEMNSPECTION FORM

»

NAME OF INSPECTOR: DERRAN P-

' DATE OF INSPECTION: 06— 29~ 2007
OBSERVATIONS AND . , |
COMMENTS: DRMH CoMPLEIBOR TH e, cuhfecee R AL

olc | CHhck TRANSPER POMP, Coffectd PUMPA (¥ fuw -
DA WATER FRom PITRR ) RAGULITON.,

FLOW METER READING: _2 046480

SAMPLES OBTAINED:  ~N/#

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: . /,0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 3. 4
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 2.0
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 2.1

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: && al Vs P



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRAN P-

" DATE OF INSPECTION: ©l—C€- 2o
OBSERVATIONS AND . | - _ , A e
COMMENTS: DRM N ComPRETIIVR 7y K, DRATHS wiRR

CRo M F LR/ PoCutdToR £ 0rFsi. HR CHRC2 o0l RELY,
’ . Y /] 1 7

LR PUED TN MW Y e TRATISEER PUK D

FLOW METER READING: 2.0/42 €O

SAMPLES OBTAINED: ~/#

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: . ,!LC)

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 5. 1
. PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 2./
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. 4

INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: &J o'L .b(f‘lvyf__/




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRAN P- _
DATE OF INSPECTION: 01§13 — 1007

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: R COMPRAIOR TANIKL |, CHACE OI(L’,

RELT, CHEC TRANIFAR PUMB, cutc Puiud |

w =2

FLOW METER kEADING: | 2ol3h2 0

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . N/4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: A0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 3.A
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: . 2.4
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: a. X

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: &ﬂm‘l Wy e



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
' GROUNDWATER EXI'RAC’I‘ION/TREA'IMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: DERAAN P -

" DATE OF INSPECTION: O 20-2o0™

OBSERVATIONS AND ) .
COMMENTS: DRATN comMbRREIZOR. THANIL, CHANGT= o1 e

mg, }%ﬁ[j" uamg Ww ATV 2 FRoMT PLI/T*P«Q/BRO‘UWE_
/"

Esth// Ol TRA—H SEER m}mP

FLOW METER READING: _ 20 A& 2% O

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __ N/ /-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: ___ /9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDG_E FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: d.0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 2.2,

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ©.4

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: ___ St IRV PO
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA ‘
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

.

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERAAN P+

DATE OF INSPECTION: _ O77.277. 2007
OBSERVATIONS AND - |
COMMENTS: REIJITURY Sy ¥ BM. 1eTAR &w\

el RmAT . o 2‘]‘_;.

AFLOWMBTER-READING: . %4667 o

SAMPLES OBTAINED: Hd

'PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: __

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 3.0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GACUNIT:  2..{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.3

- INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: &ﬂgqn =



SYSTEM STARTUPR) SHUTD OWN REPORT

EARTH MANAGEMENT co. e _Toe_den)
| | - T3 37 -7, g
 BRUb Atz 00—
DATE: ©1.27. 67
PERSON: DA —
Rmution S Tvoe: Ou_Psw O Crow O Qoven
Sym.m. St Mn e Metar Attallenr _ "l.ﬂn‘lCOIlnuu.
AS A Spuging . 1 ’ -

! FPR ,nm' :

e Eeottéal Meaer MR B
Propsae Tank Leveli A/ /4 '

OTHER NOTES:




. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
| 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA |
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERAAN P-
©F.0%.2007

DATE OF INSPECTION:

s S AND N COMPDRRSSD D DI L citRee o
REALT, Crmct TRAT SPEp PUMP, TS oS R
h\h&' {MQ/UM /21962 ! L"-F,W‘-cd’ 01%&'&..097‘&‘ PreTEN
eAFFeCel i%‘c?#—ad; FoR P TRR (/ %Gumk/ Cefzd—2o

o e '
/

FLOW METER READING: _ 7_?0/16.5/{0

~ SAMPLES OBTAINED: N/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: _ .4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:___ D - ©

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __ 2. /( :

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o3

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: _ gﬂﬂ’—'(ME( PR




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63 .
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INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: &ﬁ q 544 Sl e
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